EXXON COMPANY, USA. b,

MARKETING DEPARTMENT
P. O, BOX 4032 »« CONCORD, CALIFORNIA 94520-2032

ENVIRONMENTAL EMGINEERING -

MARLA D. GUENSLER
SENIOR ENGINEER
(510) 246-8776

(510) 246-8798 FAX

June 10, 1997

Mr, Scott Seery

Alameda County Environmental Health Departm ent
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

Alameda, California 94501-6577

RE: Exxon RAS #7-3399/2911 Hopyard Road, Pleasanton, CA
Dear Mr. Seery:

Attached is a report entitled Addirional Assessrment Results Report for the above referenced site. This report details the
results of additional soil assessment which occurred at the site recently in the vicinity of the former dispenser islands
located along Valley Avenue. As discussed previously, when confirmation soil borings were completed at this site, it was
determined that this area was not addressed by the soil vapor extraction system which had been operating at the site.

To date Exxon has not heard further from the City of Pleasanton Public Works Department regarding an additional down
oradient monitoring well, or replacement of the City's water well. However, it is Exxon's opinion that any negotiations
which occur with the City in this regard can occur on a parallel timeline as the next phase of the site's remediation. During
a recent construction project completed at the site, Exxon installed the underground piping necessary to affect the area of
concertt via in situ remediation techniques, and is continuing with its remedial action plan proposed in the Problem
Assessment Report/Remedial Action Plan dated May 30, 1996. Once this phase of remediation has been completed, it
is Exxon's opinion that it will be appropriate to close the environmental case at the site.

If you have any questions, please contact me at (510) 246-8776 or Mr. C. Keoni Almeida at (916) 638-2085.

Sincerely,

Semor Engmeer

MDG/mg

ce: w/attachment:
Mr. Sum Arigalia - San Francisco Bay RWQCE
Mr. David Lunn - Zone 7 Water Agency
Mr. Steve Cusenza - City of Pleasanton Public Works Dept.

w/o attachment:
Mr. C. Keoni Almeida - Delta
Mr. R. R, Palmer - Exxon
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3164 Gotd Camp Drive

D It Suite 200
e a Rancho Cordova, CA 85670

Environmental 91B6/638-2085
Consultants, Inc. FAX: 916/638-8385

May 15, 1997

Ms. Marla Guensler el
Exxon Company, U.S.A. o
2300 Clayton Road, Suite 640 L

Concord, California 94520 ——

w3

Subject: Addisiona Assessment Results Report o

Exxon Service Station No. 7-3399 =

.2991 Hopyard Road Jnoonns
Pleasanton, California

Delta Project No. D094-836

s

Dear Ms. Guensler:

Deita Environmental Consuitants, Inc. (Delta), has been authorized by Exxon Company, U.S.A.
(Exxon), to conduct additional soil assessment in the area of the former dispenser islands located at
2991 Hopyard Road, Pleasanton, Alameda Couaty, California. The purpose of this report is to describe
the drilling and soil sampling activities conducted at the site. The location of the site is shown in
Figure 1 and site features are illustrated in Figure 2. Work performed was in accordance to Delta’s
Work Plan for Additional Assessment, dated February 27, 1997, approved with comments by Alameda
County Health Service in their letter dated March 4, 1997. A copy of the approved soil boring permit
issued by Alameda County Flood Control and Water Conservation District (Zone 7) is included in
Enclosure A.

The work is intended to assess the soil in the area of the former dispenser islands located-porthwast of -
the station building. This area is considered a potential source as concentrations of petroleum
hydrocarbons were detected in soil samples collected from confirmation soil boring B-17. This soil
boring was drilled after the ground water treatment system and soil vapor extraction unit was shut down
in 1991. The remediation system was shut down due to low influent concentrations of petroleum
hydrocarbons in soil vapors and ground water. In addition, results from this drilling will be utilized to
evaluate if potential modifications to the proposed remedial actions (Problem Assessment
Report/Remedial Action Plan (PAR/RAP), dated May 30, 1996, prepared by Delta) will be warranted to
address residual petroleum hydrocarbons in soil and ground water.

Site Backeround Information

Background information for the site is provided in the PAR/RAP dated May 30, 1996. Cumulative soil
sample analytical results coilected during drilling events have been summarized in Table I. Depth to
ground water in the upper water-bearing zone has ranged from approximately 36 feet below surface
grade (bsg) in March 1996 to 59 feet bsg (July 1993). Cumuiative ground water level data is presented
in Table 2. Ground water analytical results indicate that ground water in the area of monitoring well
MW-9 contains petroleum hydrocarbons at concentrations that warrant remedial actior. Cumulative
ground water analytical resuits are included in Table 3.

Providing a Competitive Edge



Ms. Marla Guensler
Exxon Company, U.5.A.
May 15, 1997

Page 2

Soil Borings

On March 11, 1997, a Delta geologist was on-site to observe Vironex Environmental Field Services of '
Hayward, California advance four soil borings (SB-1 through SB-4) each to a total depth of 46 feet bsg.
Soil boring locations are shown in Figure 2. Soil samples were collected from each soil boring at
five foot vertical intervals. The soil samples from each boring were logged using visual and manual
methods according to the Unified Soil Classification System. The soil material encountered ranged -
from a fat clay to well graded sand. Methods used to drill and sample the soil borings are described in
the Field Methods and Procedures included in Enclosure B. Copies of the soil boring logs containing
descriptions of the soils encountered and other drilling information are included in Enclosure C.

Soil samples collected in the field were screened for the presence of petroleum hydrocarbon vapors
using a flame-ionization detector (FID). Soil samples chosen for chemical analyses were selected based
on stratigraphic location, soil type, and field screening results. FID readings are included on the soil
boring logs (Enclosure C).

Soil Sample Analytical Results

Selected soil samples coliected between 4 and 46 feet bsg were submitted to Sequoia Analytical :
laboratory in Redwood City, California (a California—certified laboratory). Samples were analyzed for
benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes (BTEX) using EPA Method 8020, and total purgeable
petroleum hydrocarbons (TPPH) as gasoline using EPA Method 8015 Modified.

Laboratory analytical results reported soil samples collected from the base (at 46 feet bsg) of soil
borings SB-1 through SB-4 were below detection limits for all analytes. Detectabie concemtrations of
benzene ranged from 0.0099 milligrams per kilogram (mg/kg) in the sample collected from boring
SB-1 at a depth of 16 feet bsg (SB-1-16) to 0.27 mgfkg in the samples collected from boring SB-4 at
depths of 16 and 26 fect bsg (SB-4-16 and SB-4-26). TPPH as gasoline was reported in detectable
concentrations ranging from 1.2 mg/kg (SB-4-4) to 59 mg/kg (SB-4-26). Cumulative soil sample
analytical results collected during the March 11, 1997, drilling event and prior drilling events are
summarized in Table 1. A copy of the laboratory analytical report for soil samples coilected on
March 11, 1997, are included in Enclosure D.

Di ion

Based on the soil sample analytical resuits from SB-1 through SB-4 it is recommended that the.-
proposed remedial action (PAR/RAP dated May 30, 1996) remain as originafly proposed. = The

negotiations  between Exxon and the City of Pleasanton with respect to the issues surrounding

Municipal Well No. 7 have not been completed; however, it is recommended that the remedial actions

proposed in the PAR/RAP be implemented while negotiations continue.



Ms. Marla Guensler
Exxon Company, U.S.A.
May 15, 1997

Page3

Remarks/Signatures

The recommendations contained in this document represent our professional opinions, and are based in
part, on information supplied by the client. These opinions are based on currently available information
and are arrived at in accordance with currently accepted hydrogeologic and engineering practices at this

time and location. Other than this, no warranty is implied or intended.

It is recommended that copies of this document be forwarded to:

Mr. Sum Arigalia Mr. Craig A. Mayfield

California Regional Water Quality Control Alameda County Flood Control and Water
Board, San Francisco Bay Region Conservation District (Zone 7)

2101 Webster Street, Suite 500 5997 Parkside Drive

Qakland, California 94612 Pleasanton, California 94566

Mr. Steve Cusenza Mr. Scott Seery

City of Pleasanton Public Works Department Alameda County Health Care Services
Post Office Box 520 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

Pleasanton, California 94566 Alameda, California 94502

If you have any questions, please contact Keoni Almeida at (916) 638-2085.
Sincerely,
DELTA ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS, INC.

s

I William Speth
Staff Geologist

Charles Keoni Almeida
Project Manager

2/ g % { ERIC JAMES

HOLM

Eric J. Holm, R.G.
California Registered Geologist No. 5380

TWS (LRP005.836)
Enclosures




Sample 1D
8-B1 (MW-1)
S-B2 (MW-2)
S-B3 (MW-3)

S-B4
S-B4
S-B4

3-B5 (MW-55)
5-B5 (MW-5D)

5-B6 (MW-6)

S-MW3
S-MWS$

S-MW9
S-MW9
S-MW9
S-MW9
S-Mw9

S-MW10
S-MW10

SMW11
S-MW11
S-MW11

3-B12
S-B12
S-Bi2

5-v2
5-v2
S-v2

S-v4
S-v4

TABLE 1

SOIL SAMPLE ANALYTICAL RESULTS FROM DRILLING ACTIVITIES
" Concentrations in milligrams per kilogram {mg/kg)

Date
04/01/88
04/02/88
04/04/88

04/01/88
04/01/88
04/01/88

04/06/83
05/03/88

05/11/88

09/28/89
09/30/89

10/04/89
10/04/39
10/04/89
10/04/89
10/04/89

10/06/88
10/06/88

11/02/88
11/02/88
11/02/88

11/03/89
11/G3/89
11/03/89

11/20/89
11/20/89
11/20/89

11/21/89
11/21/89

Exxon Service Station No. 7-3399

Depth
(feet)

34.5
34.5
35

19.5
29.5
34.5

35
40

36

38.5
74

21
36
38
41

20
35

20

45

55
70
84

10
20
45

10
20

2991 Hopyard Road
Pleasanton, California

Benzene
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA

NA
<0.005

<0.0065

<0.005
<0.005

4.9
23
0.89
100
3.6

<0.005
<0.005

<0.050
<0.050
<0.050

<0.050
<0.050
<0.030

0.13
0.061
<0.050

0.16
<0.050

Toluene
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA

NA
<0.005

<0.005

<0.005
<0.005

40
1,230
0.37
560
424

<0.005
<0.005

<0.050
<0.050
0.059

<0.050
<0.050
<0.050

0.059
<0.050
0.051

<0.050
0.079

Ethyl-
benzene

NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA

NA
<0.005

<0.005

<0.005
<0.005

26
51
0.16
150
18

<0.005
<0.005

<0.050
<0.050
<0.050

<0.050
<0.050
<0.050

<0.050
<0.050
<0.050

0.093
<0.050

Total
Xylenes

NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA

NA
<0.005

<0.005

<0.005
<0.005

150

240
0.40

720

<0.005
<0.005

0.087
<0.050
<0.050

0.060
<0.050
0.051

<0.050
<0.050
0.086

0.082
<0.050

TPH as
gasoline

<2.0
<2.0
<2.0
965

<2.0

<2.0
<2.0

<2.0

<2.0
<2.0

1,500

3,000
9.3

6,200

<2.0
<2.0

<2.0
<2.0
<2.0

<2.0
<2.0
<2.0

<2.0
<2.0
<2.0

<2.0
<2.0

MES003.236



TABLE 1-Continued

SOIL SAMPLE ANALYTICAL RESULTS FROM DRILLING ACTIVITIES
Concentrations in milligrams per kilogram (mg/kg)

Exxon Service Station No. 7-3399
2991 Hopyard Road
Pleasanton, California

Depth Ethyl- Total TPH as
Sample ID Date (feet} Benzene Toluene benzene Xvlenes gasoline

5-B16 12/02/93 4.5 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0030 <0.0050 <1.0
8-B16 12/02/93 10 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <1.0
S-B16 12/02/93 15 <0.0050 <0.0050 < 0.0050 <0.0050 <1.0
S-B16 12/02/93 20 0.031 <0.0050 0.038 (.011 <1.0
$-B16 12/02/93 24.5 0.0095 <0.0050 0.044 <0.0050 <1.0
5-B16 12/02/93 30 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <{0.0050 <1.0
5-B16 12/02/93 35 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <1.0
3-B16 12/02/93 39.5 <0.0050 <0.0050 < 0.0050 <0.0050 <1.0
5-B1é - 12/02/93 45 <0.0030 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <1.0
S-B16 12/02/93 30 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <1.0
S-B16 12/02/93 54 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <1.0
S-B17 12/02/93 4.5 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <1.0
53-B17 12/02/93 10 0.21 5.1 7 63 530

5-B17 12/02/93 15 14 <0.0050 19 g0 590

§-B17 12/02/93 19.5 5.1 0.038 16 70 560

S-B17 12/02/93 24.5 2.3 0.044 54 26 170

5-B17 12/02/93 30 14 <0.0050 0.53 2.8 19

5-B17 12/02/93 34.5 1.5 <0.0050 0.65 2.0 8.7
8-B17 12/02/93 39.5 2.7 <0.0050 11 71 670

5-B17 12/02/93 45 <0.0050 <0.0050 0.53 6.7 1,100

S-B17 12/02/93 49.5 <0.0050 <0.0050 0.0066 0.036 1.7
$-B17 12/02/93 54.5 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <10
5-B18 12/04/93 5 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <1.0
S-B13 12/01/93 10 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <1.0
5-B18 12/01/93 15 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <1.0
5-Big 12/01/93 20 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <1.0
S-B18 12/01/93 25 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <1.0
S-B18 12/01/93 30 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <1.0
5-B18 12/01/93 35 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <1.0
S-Bi8 12/01/93 395 0.054 0.027 0.033 0.072 <1.0
5-B18 12/01/93 45 0.057 <0.0050 0.044 0.0066 <1.0
S-B18 12/01/93 49.5 <{.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <1.0
S-B13 12/01/93 54.5 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <1.0

MS003.836
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TPH
Na

TABLE 1-Continned

SOIL SAMPLE ANALYTICAL RESULTS FROM DRILLING ACTIVITIES
Concentrations in milligrams per kilogram (mg/kg)

Elevated detection limit quantified by multiplying laboratory reporting limits by Report Limit Multiplication Factor.

Exxon Service Station No. 7-3399

Depth
Sample 1D Date (feet)
S-B19 12/01/93 5
S-B19 12/01/93 15
S5-B19 12/01/93 25.5
5-B19 12/01/93 30
S-B19 12/01/93 35
5-B19 12/01/93 40
5-B19 12/01/93 44.5
S-B19 12/01/93 49.5
S5-B19 12/01/93 53
. 5B-1-4 03/11/97 4
SB-1-16 03/11/97 16
3B-1-21 03/11/97 21
$B-1-31 03/11/97 31
3$B-1-46 03/11/97 46
SB-24 03/11/97 4
SB-2-10 03/11/97 10
SB-2-21 03/11/97 21
SB-241 03/11/97 41
SB-2-46 03/11/97 46
SB-3-4 03/11/97 4
$B-3-21 03/11/97 21
5B-3-26 03/11/97 26
SB-3-31 03/11/97 31
SB-3-41 03/11/97 41
SB-3-46 03/11/97 46
SB-4-4 03/11/97 4
SB4-16 03/11/97 16
SB-4-21 03/11/97 21
SB-4-26 03/11/97 26
SB-4-31 03/11/97 3
SB-4-45 03/11/97 46
= Total petroleum hydrocarbons.
= Not analyzed.
Note:

2991 Hopyard Road
Pleasanton, California

Benzene Toluene
<0.0050 <0.0050
<0.0050 <0.0050
<0.0050 <0.0050

0.094 0.027
0.057 <0.0050
<0.0050 <0.0050
<0.0050 <0.0050
<0.0050 <0.0050
<0.0050 <0.0050
<0.0050 <0.0050
(.0099 <0.0050
0.037 <(.0050
< 0.0050 <{.0050
<0.0050 <0.0050
<0.0050 <0.0050
<0.005¢ 0.0060
0.042 0.014
<0.0050 <0.0050
<0.0050 <0.0050
<0.0050 <0.0030
0.15 <0.0030
0.052 <0.0050
0.014 <0.0050
<(.0050 <0.0050
<0.0050 <0.0050
<0.0030 <0.0050
0.27 <0.010
0.21 <0.010
0.27 0.35
0.031 1.6
<0.0050 <0.0050

Ethyl-
benzene

<0.0050
<0.0050
<0.0050
0.038
0.044
<0.0050
<0.0050
<{.0050
<0.0050

<0.0050
<0.00350
<0.0050
<0.0050
<0.0050

<0.0050
0.0052
0.0090
<0.0050
<0.0050

<0.0050
<{.0050
0.020
0.039
<0.0050
<0.0050

0.014

1.2

0.030

2.8

1.4
<0.0030

Total
Xylenes

<0.0050
<{.0050
<0.0050
0.072
0.0066
<(.0050
<0.0050
<0.0050

- <0.0050

<0.0050
<0.0050
<0.0050
<0.0050
<0.0050

<(0.0050
0.013
0.036

<0.0050

<0.0050

< 0.0050
0.029
0.0050
0.030

<0.0050

<0.0050

0.012

0.22
<0.010
11
4.5
<0.0050

TPH as
gasoline

<1.0
<1.0
<1.0
<1.0
<1.0
<1.0
<1.0
<1.0
<10

<1.0
<1t.0

2.0
<1.0
<1.0

<1.0
2.4
2.2
<1.0
<1.0

<1.0
6.4
2.0
<1.0
<1.0
<1.0

.2
16
32
59
29

<1.0

MS003.836



TABLE 2

GROUND WATER ELEVATION MEASUREMENTS

Exxon Service Station No. 7-3399
2991 Hopyard Reoad
Pleasanton, California
Monitoring Top of Riser Depth to Ground Water LPH.
Well Date Elevation (ft) Water (fo) Elevation (ft) Thickness (ft)
MW-1 04/06/88 321.44 36.34 285.10 No LPH
04/08/88 36.29 285.15 No LPH
04/19/88 36.36 285.08 No LPH
06/06/88 38.16 283.28 No LPH
06/23/88 38.71 282.73 No LPH
06/28/88 39.16 282.28 No LPH
07/06/88 39.73 281.71 No LPH
(07/13/88 40.22 281.22 No LPH
08/12/88 NM NC No observation
08/26/88 41,90 279.54 No LPH
09/07/88 - 42.27 279.17 No LPH
© 12/07/88 43.94 277.50 No LFH
12/19/88 43,70 277.74 No LPH
02/09/89 42.53 278.91 No LPH
03/08/89 41.96 279.48 No LPH
04/03/89 41.59 279.85 No LPH
04/26/89 41.67 279.77 No LPH
06/30/89 43.79 277.65 No LPH
07/17/89 44.74 276.70 No LPH
07/18/89 44,76 276.68 No LPH
07/19/89 44 82 276.62 No LPH
07/20/39 44 85 276.59 No LPH
07/21/39 44.95 276.49 No LPH
07/26/89 45.42 276.02 No LPH
08/02/89 NM NC No observation
08/03/89 46.18 275.26 No LFH
08/17/89 47.12 274.32 No LPH
09/13/89 49.08 272.36 No LPH
11/28/89 50.21 271.23 No LPH
01/09/90 49.31 272.13 No LPH
01/26/90 49.29 272.15 No LPH
02/23/90 49.02° 272.42 No LPH
02/23/90 49.02 272.42 No LPH
03/26/90 438.71° 272.73 No LPH
03/26/90 48.70 272.74 No LPH
04/18/90 48.79 272.65 No LPH
MS003.836




TABLE 2-Continued
' GROUND WATER ELEVATION MEASUREMENTS
Exxon Service Station No. 7-33199

2991 Hopyard Road
Pleasanion, Califormia

Monitoring Top of Riser Depth to Ground Water LPH
Well Date Elevation (ft)® Water (ft) Elevation (ft} Thickness {ft)
MW-1 05/17/90 321.44 48.40 272.04 Neo LPH
(Cont.) 06/11/90 50.83 270.61 No LPH
07/30/90 52.17 269.27 No LPH
08/27/90 53.44 268.00 No LPH
09/28/90 53.40 268.04 No LPH
12727190 NM NC . No observation
03/20/91 33.35 268.09 No LPH
06/20/91 53.55 267.89 No LPE
09/12/91 NM NC No observation
12/30/91 NM NC No observation
01/30/92 NM NC No observation
03/02/92 NM NC No observation
03/24/92 NM NC No observation
04/14/92 NM NC No observation
05/21/92 NM NC No obsgervation
06/08/92 NM NC No observation
07/14/92 NM NC No observation
08/10/92 NM NC No observation
09/16/92 NM NC No observation
10/07/92 NM NC No observation
11/09/92 DRY DRY No observation
12/10/92 NM NC No observation
01/26/93 NM NC No observation
02/16/93 . NM NC No observation
03/11/93 53.09 268.35 No LPH
04/12/93 53.32 263.12 No LPH
06/01/93 53.40 268.04 No LPH
07/15/93 59.80 261.64 No LPH
08/15/93 53.45 267.99 No LPH
09/29/93 53.43 268.01 No LPH
10/28/93 53.38 268.06 No LPH
11/23/93 53.46 267.98 No LPH
03/10-11/94 53.46 267.98 No LPH
05/04-05/94 5334 268.10 No LPH
11/16/94 52.09 269.35 No LPH
02/15/95 49.41 272.03 No LPH

MS003.836



Monitoring
Well

MW-1
(Cont.)

MW-2

MW-3

Date

05/09/95
08/21/95
11/30/95
03/28/96
05/31/96
08/28/96
11/18/96
02/28/97

04/02/88
04/04/88

© 04/05/88

04/06/88
04/08/88
04/19/88
06/06/88
06/23/88
06/28/88
07/06/88
07/12/88

04/06/38
04/08/88
04/19/88
06/06/88
06/23/88
06/28/88
07/06/38
07/13/88
08/12/88
08/26/88

08/29/88

TABLE 2-Continued

GROUND WATER ELEVATION MEASUREMENTS

Exxon Service Station No. 7-3399

2991 Hopyard Road
Pleasanton, California

Top of Riser Depth to
Elevation (ft)* Water (ft)

321.44 39.97
40.68
38.99
35.70
34.17
38.37
38.40
33.2¢9

NM NM

NM

NM
39.31

NM
38.90
38.78
39.23
.72
40.31

Well Destroyed

NM 37.19
37.14
37.22
39.02
39.58
40.04
40.60
41.09

NA
42.77
Well Destroyed

Ground Water
Elevation (ft)

281.47
280.76
282.45
285.74
287.27
283.07
283.04
288.15

NC
NC
NC
NC
NC
NC
NC
NC
NC
NC

NC
NC
NC
NC
NC
NC
NC
NC
NC
NC

LPH
Thickness (ft)

No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH

0.25
1.50
1.50
3.20
No observation
2.48
0.26
0.13
No observation
Slight sheen

No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
No LPFH
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
No observation
No LPH

M3003.836




Monitoring
Weil

MW-4

Date

04/08/88
04/19/38
06/06/88
06/23/88
06/28/38
07/06/83
07/13/88
08/12/88
08/26/88
09/07/88
12/07/88

12/19/88

02/09/89
03/08/89
04/03/89
04/26/89
06/30/89
Q7/17/89
07/18/89
07/19/89
07/20/89
0721489
07/26/39
08/02/89
08/03/89
08/17/89
09/13/89
11728/89
01/09/90
01/26/90
02/23/90
02/23/90
03/26/90
03/26/%0
04/18/90
05/17/90
06/11/90
07/30/90
08/27/90
09/28/90
12/27/90
03/20/91

GROUND WATER ELEVATION MEASUREMENTS

TABLE 2-Continued

Exxon Service Station No. 7-3399

Top of Riser
Elevation (ft)?

321.56

2991 Hopyard Road
Pleasanton, California

Depth to
Water (ft)

36.41
36.51
38.26
38.83
39.28
39.85
40.31
NM
42.01
NM
NM
43.83
42.67
42.11
41.73
41.79
43.88
44.85
44.88
44.92
44.98
45.04
45.50
NM
46.28
47.22
49.19
50.34
49.47
49.36
49.18°
49.15
48.84"
43.83
48.90
50.03
30.98
33.57
53.61
53.57
53.68
53.56

Ground Water
Elevation (ft)

285.15
285.05
283.30
282.73
282.28
281.71
281.25
NC
279.55
NC
NC
277.73
278.89
279.45
279.83
279.77
277.68
276.71
276.68
276.64
276.58
276.52
276.06
NC
275.28
274.34
272.37
271.22
272.09
272.20
272.38
272.41
272.72
272.73
272.66
271.53
270.58
267.99
267.95
267.99
267.88
268.00

1L.PH
Thickness (ft)

No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
No observation
No LPH
No observation
No observation
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
No observation
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
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TABLE 2-Continued
GROUND WATER ELEVATION MEASUREMENTS
Exxon Service Station No. 7-3399

2991 Hopyard Road
Pleasanton, California

Monitoring Top of Riser Depth to Ground Water LPH
Well Date Elevation (ft)* Water (ft) Elevation (ft) Thickness (ft)
MW-4 06/20/91 321.56 53.75 267.81 No LPH
(Cont.) 09/12/91 _53.70 267.86 No LPH
12/30/91 DRY DRY No observation
01/30/92 DRY DRY No observation
03/02/92 53.83 267.73 No LPH
03/24/92 53.73 267.83 No LPH
04/14/92 33.76 267.80 No LPH
05/21/92 54.73 266.83 No LPH
06/08/92 53.80 267.76 No LPH
07/14/92 53.60 267.96 No LPH
08/10/92 - 53.71 267.85 No LPH
T 09/16/92 53.89 267.67 No LPH
10/07/92 DRY DRY No observation
11/09/92 DRY DRY No observation
12/10/92 53.83 267.73 No LPH
01/26/93 DRY DRY No observation
02/16/93 53.64 267.92 No LPH
03/11/93 53.54 268.02 No LPH
04/12/93 53.62 267.94 No LPH
06/01/93 53.52 268.04 No LPH
07/15/93 53.80 267.76 No LPH
08/15/93 53.65 267.91 No LPH
(9/29/93 54.23 267.33 No LFH
10/28/93 53.54 268.25 No LPH
11/23/93 53.57 267.99 No LPH
03/10-11/94 33.64 267.92 No LPH
05/04-05/94 53.54 268.02 No LPH
11/16/94 52.96 268.60 No LPH
02/15/95 50.37 271.19 No LPH
05/09/95 44,86 276.70 No LPH
08/21/95 41.71 279.85 No LPH
11/30/95 . 39.95 281.61 No LPH
03/28/96 36.76 284.80 No LPH
05/31/96 35.19 286.37 No LPH
08/28/96 39.39 282.17 No LPH
11/18/96 39.42 282.14 No LPH
02/28/97 34.33 287.18 No LPH

MS003.836



Monitoring
Well

MW-38

Date

03/25/88
06/06/88
06/23/88
06/28/88
07/06/88
07/13/38
07/22/88
08/05/88
08/12/38
08/26/88
09/07/88

- 12/07/88

02/09/389
03/08/89
04/26/89
06/30/89
07/17/89
07/18/89
07/19/89
07/20/89
07/21/89
07/26/89
08/02/89
08/03/89
08/17/89
09/13/89
11/28/89
01/09/90
01/26/90
02/23/90
02/23/90
03/26/90
03/26/90
04/18/90
05/17/90
06/11/90

GROUND WATER ELEVATION MEASUREMENTS

TABLE 2-Continued

Exxon Service Station No. 7-3399

Top of Riser
Elevation (fiy

321.64

2991 Hopyard Road
Pleasanton, California

Depth 1o
Water (ft)

38.46
38.86
39.52
39.84
40.45
40.90
41.30
23.34°
42.21
42.35
42.94
44 67
43.19
42.11
41.84
43.95
44.91
44,93
44.98
45.02
45.10
45,57
NM
46.31
47.25
49.22
50.39
49.51
49.40
49.20°
49.20
48.89°
48.88
48.95
50.06
50.98

Ground Water

Elevation (ft)

283.18
282.78
282.12
281.80
281.19
280.74
280.34
297.80
279.43
279.09
273.70
276.97
278.45
279.53
279.80
277.69
276.73
276.71
276.66
276.62
276.54
276.07
NC
275.33
274.39
272.42
271.25
272.13
272.24
272.44
272.44
27215
272.176
272.69
271.58
270.66

LPH
Thickness (ft)

No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
No LFH
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
Mo LPH
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
No LPFH
No observation
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
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TABLE 2-Continued
GROUND WATER ELEVATION MEASUREMENTS
Exxon Service Station No. 7-3399

2991 Hopyard Road
Pleasanton, California

Monitoring Top of Riser Depth to Ground Water LPH
Well Date Elevation {ff)* Water (ft) Elevation (ft) Thickmness (ft)
MW-55 07/30/90 321.64 53.40 268.24 No LPH
(Cont.) 08/27/90 53.60 268.04 No LPH
09/28/90 53.55 268.09 No LPH
12/27/90 53.61 268.03 No LPH
03/20/91 53.36 268.08 No LPH
06/20/91 53.73 267.91 No LPH
09/12/91 53.78 267.86 No LPH
12/30/91 53.80 267.84 No LPH
01/30/92 53.82 267.82 No LPH
03/02/92 53.82 267.82 No LPH
04/14/92 53.74 267.90 No LPH
05/21/92 53.77 267.87 No LPH
06/08/92 53.81 267.33 No LPH
07/14/92 53.74 267.90 No LPH
08/10/92 53.78 267.86 No LPH
09/16/92 53.90 267.74 No LPH
10/07/92 DRY DRY No observation
11/09/92 53.87 267.77 No LPH
12/10/92 53.78 267.86 No LPH
01/26/93 53.38 268.26 No LPH
(02/16/93 53.44 268.20 No LPH
03/11/93 53.28 268.36 No LPH
04/12/93 53.42 268.22 No LPH
06/01/93 53.56 268.08 No LPH
07/15/93 53.00 268.64 No LPH
08/15/93 53.60 268.04 No LPH
09/29/93 53.62 268.02 No LPH
10/28/93 54.62 267.02 No LPH
11/23/93 53.62 268.02 No LPH
03/10-11/94 - 53.61 268.03 No LPH
05/04-05/94 53.52 268.12 No LPH
11/16/94 53.05 268.59 No LPH
02/15/95 50.55 271.09 No LPH
05/09/95 44 .96 275.68 No LPH
08/21/95 41.77 279.87 No LPH
11/30/95 39.95 281.65 No LPH
03/28/96 . 36.80 284.34 No LPH
05/31/96 35.28 286.36 No LPH
08/28/96 319.46 282.18 No LPH
11/18/96 39.47 282.17 No LPH
(02/28/97 34.44 287.20 No LPH

MS003.836



Monitoring
Well

MW-5D

Date

05/25/88
06/06/88
06/23/88
06/28/38
07/06/88
07/13/88
08/12/88
08/26/88
09/07/88
12/07/88
02/05/89

- 03/08/89

03/08/93
04/03/89
04/26/89
06/30/89
07/17/89
07/18/89
07/19/89
07/20/89
07/21/89
07/26/89
08/02/89
08/03/89
08/17/89
(9/13/89
11/28/89
01/09/90
01/26/90
02/23/90
03/26/90
03/26/90
04/18/90
05/17/90
06/11/90
07/30/90

GROUND WATER ELEVATION MEASUREMENTS

TABLE 2-Continued

Exxon Service Station No. 7-3399

Top of Riser
Elevation (ft)!

321,79

2991 Hopyard Road
Pleasanton, California

Depth to
Water (ft)

38.55
38.90
39.56
40.23
40.69
41.22
42.34
42.60
42,99
44.58
NM
NM
42.49
4221
42.36
44.79
43.73
45.75
44.89
46.02
45.18
46.33

47.67
48.27
50.60
51.16
50.42
50.10
50.08
49.80°
49.77
49.30
51.32
52.10
53.47

Ground Water
Elevation (ft)

283.24
282.89
282.23
281.56
281.10
280.57
279.45
279.19
278.80
277.21
NC
NC
279.30
279.58
279.43
277.00
276.06
276.04
276.90
275717
275.61
274.96
NC
274.12
273.52
271.19
270.63
271.37
271.69
271.71
271.99
272.02
271.99
270.47
269.69
268.32

LPH
Thickness (ft)

No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
No LFH
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
No observation
No observation
No LPH
No LFH
Neo LPH
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
No LFH
No LPH
No LFH
No observation
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
Ne LFH
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH

MS003.836



TABLE 2-Continued
GROUND WATER ELEVATION MEASUREMENTS
Exxon Service Station No. 7-3399

2991 Hopyard Road
Pleasanton, California

Monitoring Top of Riser Depth to Ground Water LFH
Weil Date Elevation (ft)* Water (ft) Elevation (fi) Thickness (ft)
MW-5D 08/27/90 321.79 58.24 263.55 No LPH
{Cont.) 09/29/90 60.70 261.09 No LPH
12/27/90 62.52 259.27 No LPH
03/20/91 59.18 262.61 No LPH
06/20/91 65.02 256.77 No LPH
09/12/91 DRY DRY No observation
12/30/91 DRY DRY No observation
01/30/92 DRY DRY No observation
03/02/92 DRY DRY "~ No observation
03/24/92 74.98 246.81 No LPH
04/14/92 74.42 247.37 No LPH
© Q5/21/92 75.67 246.12 No LFH
06/08/92 DRY DRY No gbservation
07/14/92 DRY DRY No observation
08/10/92 DRY DRY No observation
09/16/92 DRY DRY No observation
10/07/92 DRY DRY No observation
11/06/92 DRY DRY No observation
12/10/92 DRY DRY No observation
01/26/93 DRY DRY No observation
02/16/93 76.47 245.32 No LPH
03/11/93 74.03 247.76 No LPH
04/12/93 70.96 250.83 Ne LPH
06/01/93 67.64 254.15 No LPH
07/15/93 54.40 267.39 No LPH
08/15/93 67.85 253.94 No LPH
09/29/93 §7.62 254.17 No LPH
10/28/93 66.15 255.49 No LPH
11/23/93 64.80 256.99 No LPH
03/10-11/94 59.10 262.69 No LPH
05/04-05/94 35.66 265.13 No LPH
11/16/94 54.36 268.74 No LPH
02/15/95 51.20 270.59 No LPH
05/09/95 45.49 276.30 No LPH
08/21/95 42.35 279.44 No LPH
11/30/95 43.60 278.19 No LPH
03/28/96 37.12 284.67 No LPH
05/31/96 35.67 286.12 No LPH
08/28/96 40,22 281.57 No LPH
11/18/96 39.89 281.90 No LPH
02/28/97 34.75 287.04 No LPH
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TABLE 2-Continued
GROUND WATER ELEVATION MEASUREMENTS
Exxon Service Station No. 7-3399
2991 Hopyard Road
Pleasanton, California
Monitoring Top of Riser Depth to Ground Water LPH
Well Date Elevation (ft)* Water (ft) Elevation (ft) Thickness (ft)
MW-6 05/11/88 NM 37.31 NC No LPH
06/06/88 33.70 NC No LPH
06/23/83 3923 NC No LPH
06/28/88 39.74 NC No LPH
07/13/88 40.78 NC No LPH
08/05/88 41.72 NC No LPH
08/12/88 42.14 NC No LPH
08/17/88 NM NC No observation
08/26/88 42.51 NC No LPH
09/07/38 42.85 NC No LPH
10/24/88 - Well Destroyed
MW-7 07/13/88 321.27 40.50 280.77 No LPH
07/22/88 41.85° 279.42 No LPH
08/05/33 41.45" 279.82 No LFH
08/12/88 42.69 278.58 No observation
09/07/88 42.60 278.67 No observation
12/07/88 NM NC No observation
01/17/89 43.20 278.07 No observation
02/09/89 NM NC No observation
10/12/39 49,93 271.34 No LPH
11/28/89 57.61° 263.66 No LPH
01/09/90 57.57° 263.70 ' No LPH
01/26/90 57.54° 263.73 No LPH
01/26/9Q 4908 272.19 No LPH
02/23/90 55.26° 266.01 No LPH
02/23/90 ' 43.93 272.34 No LPH
03/26/90 57.52° 263.75 No LPH
03/26/90 48.60 272.67 No LPH
04/18/90 57.550 263.72 No LPH
05717190 57.40° 263.87 No LPH
06/11/90 50.68 270.59 No LPH
07/30/90 M NC No observation
08/27/90¢ 53.05 268.22 No LPH
09/28/90 NM NC No observation
12/27/90 NM NC No observation
03/20/91 54.11 267.16 No LPH
06/20/91 55.14 266.13 No LPH
09/12/91 55.84 265.43 No LPH
12/30/91 55.21 266.06 No LPH
01/30/92 54.38 266.39 No LPH
MS003.836




TABLE 2-Continued
GROUND WATER ELEVATION MEASUREMENTS
Exxon Service Station No. 7-339¢9

2991 Hopyard Road
Pleasanton, California

Meonitoring Top of Riser Depth to Ground Water LPH

Well Date Elevation (ft) Water (ft Elevation (ft) Thickness (ft}
MW-7 03/02/92 321.27 NM NC No observation
(Cont.) 03/24/92 NM NC No observation
: 04/14/92 NM NC No observation

05/21/92 53.36 267.91 No LFH

06/08/92 54.20 267.07 No LPH

07/14/92 53.31 267.96 No LPH

08/10/92 54.01 267.28 No LPH

09/16/92 55.97 265.30 No LPH

10/07/92 56.09 265.18 No LPH

11/09/92 54.16 267.11 No LPH

o 12110/92 56.02 265.25 No LPH

- 01/26/93 56.15 265.12 No LPH

02/16/93 56.23 265.04 No LPH

03/11/93 55.82 265.45 No LFH

04/12/93 55.45 265.82 No LFH

06/01/93 54.90 266.37 No LPH

07/15/93 54.50 266.77 No LPH

08/15/93 54.25 267.02 No LPH

09/29/93 54.55 266.72 No LPH

10/28/93 .54,94 266.92 No LPH

11/23/93 54.73 266.54 No LPH

03/10-11/94 52.83 268.44 No LPH

05/04-05/94 52.77 268.50 No LPH

11/16/94 52.74 268.53 No LPH

02/15/95 50.05 271.22 No LPH

05/09/95 44.61 276.66 No LPH

08/21/95 41.40 279.87 No LPH

11/30/95 39.64 281.63 No LPH

03/28/96 36.42 284 85 No LPH

05/31/96 34.87 286.40 No LPH

(08/28/96 39.11 282.16 No LPH

11/18/96 39.10 282.17 No LPH

02/28/97 34.03 287.24 No LPH

MS003.836



TABLE 2-Continued
GROUND WATER ELEVATION MEASUREMENTS
Exxon Service Station No. 7-3399

2991 Hopyard Road
Pleasanton, California

Monitoring Top of Riser Depth to Ground Water LPH
Well Date Elevation (ft)* Water (fi} Elevation (ff) Thickness (ft)
MW-8 10/01/89 321.86 53.88 267.98 No LPH
11/28/89 53.74 268.12 No LPH
01/09/90 57.90 263.96 No LPH
01/26/90 53.57 268.29 No LPH
02/23/90 52.16 269.70 No LPH
03/26/90 52.80° 269.06 No LPH
04/18/90 51.60 270.26 No LPH
- 05/17/90 58.21 263.65 No LPH
06/11/90 58.65 263.21 No LPH
07/30/90 64.33 257.53 No LPH
08/27/90 . 70.41 251.45 No LPH
09/28/90 71.93 249.93 No LPH
12/27/90 66.60 255.26 No LPH
03/20/91 60.75 261.11 No LPH
06/20/91 88.77 233.09 No LPH
09/12/91 103.17 218.69 No LPH
12/30/91 81.15 240.71 No LPH
01/30/92 81.69 240.17 No LPH
03/02/92 78.45 243.41 No LPH
03/24/92 76.55 245.31 No LPH
04/14/92 75.56 246.30 No LPH
= 05/21/92 86.99 234.87 No LPH
06/08/92 91.69 230.17 No LPH
07/14/92 94.65 22721 No LPH
08/10/92 95.02 226.84 No LPH
09/16/92 91.90 229.96 No LPH
10/07/92 DRY DRY No observation
11/09/92 84.35 237.51 No LPH
12/10/92 32.20 239.66 No LPH
01/26/93 78.63 243.23 No LPH
02/16/93 76.90 244,96 No LPH
03/11/93 74.39 247.47 No LPH
04/12/93 71.20 250.66 No LPH
06/01/93 68.04 253.82 No LPH
07/15/93 78.05 243.81 No L.PH
08/15/93 78.45 243.41 No LPH
09/29/93 73.64 248.22 No LPH
10/28/93 67.53 253.91 No LPH
11/23/93 64.68 257.18 No LPH
03/10-11/%4 59.26 262.60 No LPH
05/04-05/94 56.84 265.02 No LPH
11716/94 55.47 266.39 No LPH
02/15/95 52.00 269.86 No LPH
« 05/09/95 46.60 275.26 No LPH

MS003.836



TABLE 2-Continued
GROUND WATER ELEVATION MEASUREMENTS
Exxon Service Station No. 7-3399

2991 Hopyard Road
Pleasanton, California

Monitoring Top of Riser Depth to Ground Water LPH
Well Date Elevation (ft¥® Water (ft) Elevation (ft) Thickness (ft}
MW-8 08/21/95 321.86 43.86 278.00 No LPH
{Cont.) 11/30/95 41.25 280.61 No LPH
(3/28/96 Tn 284.15 No LPH
« 05/31/96 36.71 285.15 No LPH
08/28/96 42.80 279.06 No LPH
11/18/96 40.78 281.08 No LFH
02/28/97 35.14 286.72 No LPH
MW-9 10/12/89 321.44 50.24 271.20 No LPH
11/28/89 50.59 270.85 0.1
12/01/89 50.32 271.12 0.02
12/07/39 50.13 271.31 0.16
12/13/89 49.91 271.53 Slight Sheen
12/20/89 49.78 271.66 Slight Sheen
01/02/80 NM NC No observation
01/09/90 49,39 272.05 Slight Sheen
01/26/90 49.30 272.14 No LPH
02/23/90 49.06° 272.38 No LPH
02/23/90 : 49.05 272.39 No LPH
03/26/90 48.75° 272.69 No LPH
03/26/9Q 48.73 272.71 Slight sheen
04/18/90 48.81 272.63 No LPH
05/17/90 49 96 271.48 No LPH
06/11/90 51.58 - 269.86 No LPH
07/30/90 DRY DRY No observation
08/27/90 DRY DRY No observation
9/28/90 DRY DRY Na observation
12/27/90 NM NC No observation
03/20/91 DRY DRY No observation
06/20/91 49.63 271.81 No LPH
09/12/91 NM NC No Observation
12/30/91 NM NC No observation
01/30/92 NM NC No observation
03/G2192 NM NC No observation
03/24/92 " NM NC No observation
04/14/92 ‘ NM NC No observation
05/21/92 NM NC No observation
06/08/92 NM NC No observation

MS003.836



TABLE 2-Continued
GROUND WATER ELEVATION MEASUREMENTS
Exxon Service Station No. 7-3399

2991 Hopyard Road
Pleasanton, California

Monitoring Top of Riser Depth to Ground Water LPH

Well Date Elevation (fty Water (ft) Elevation (ft) Thickness (ft)
MW-9 07/14/92 321.44 NM NC No observation
(Comt.) 08/10/92 NM NC No observation
09/16/92 NM NC No observation
10/07/92 DRY DRY No observation
11/0%9/92 DRY DRY No observation
12710/92 NM NC No observation
01/26/93 DRY DRY No observation
02/16/93 DRY DRY No observation
03/11/93 DRY DRY No observation
04/12/93 DRY DRY No observation
- 06/01/93 - DRY DRY No observation
07/15/93 DRY DRY No observation
08/15/93 DRY DRY No observation
09/29/93 DRY DRY No observation
10/28/93 DRY DRY No observation
11/23/93 DRY DRY No observation
03/10-11/94 DRY DRY No observation
05/04-05/94 DRY DRY No observation

11/16/94 52.62 268.82 No LPH

02/15/95 49.76 271.68 No LPH

05/09/95 44.30 277.14 No LPH

08/21/95 41.11 280.33 No LFH

11/30/95 39.40 282.04 No LPH

03/28/96 36.13 285.31 No LPH

05/31/96 34.56 286.88 No LPH

08/28/96 38.80 282.64 No LPH

11/18/96 38.74 282.70 No LPH

02/28/97 33.74 287.70 No I.LPH

MS5003.836



TABLE 2-Continued
GROUND WATER ELEVATION MEASUREMENTS
Exxon Service Station No. 7-3399

2991 Hopyard Road
Pleasanton, California

Monitoring _ Top of Riser Depth to Ground Water LPH
Well - Date Elevation (ft)* Water (ft) Elevation (ft) Thickness {ft
MW-10 10/12/89 322,99 51.93 271.06 No LPH
11/28/89 51.38 271.11 No LPH
12/20/89 51.47 271.52 No LPH
01/09/90 50.98 272.01 No LPH
01/26/90 50.87 272.12 No LPH
02/23/90 50.67° 272.32 No LPH
02/23/90 50.65 272.34 No LPH
03/26/90 50.36" 272.63 No LPH
03/26/90 50.35 272.64 No LPH
04/18/90 50.45 272.54 No LPH
_06/11/90 51.16 271.83 No LPH
07/30/90 55.72 267.27 No LPH
08/27/90 57.75 265.24 No LPH
(09/28/90 NM NC No observation
12/27/90 58.08 264.91 No LPH
03/20/91 57.80 265.19 No LPH
06/20/91 58.00 264.99 No LPH
09/12/91 DRY DRY No observation
12/30/91 NM NC No observation
01/30/92 DRY DRY No observation
03/02/92 DRY DRY No observation
03/24/92 58.53 264.46 No LPH
04/14/92 DRY DRY ~ No observation
05/21/92 DRY DRY No observation
06/08/92 DRY DRY No observation
07/14/92 DRY ' DRY No observation
08/10/92 DRY DRY No observation
09/16/92 DRY DRY No observation
10/Q07/92 DRY DRY No observation
11/09/92 DRY DRY No.observation
12/10/92 DRY : DRY No observaiion
01/26/93 DRY DRY No observation
02/16/93 58.23 264.76 No LPH
03/11/93 57.81 265.18 No LPH
(04/12/93 57.84 265.15 No LPH
06/01/93 57.88 DRY No observation
07/15/93 DRY DRY No observation
08/15/93 DRY " DRY No observation
09/29/93 DRY DRY No observation
10/28/93 DRY DRY No observation
11/23/93 DRY DRY No observation
03/10-11/94 DRY DRY No observation
05/04-05/94 57.21 265.78 No LPH
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Monitoring
Well

MW-10
{Cont.)

MW-11

Date

11/16/94
02/15/95
05/09/95
08/21/95
11/30/95
03/28/96
05/31/96
08/28/96
11/18/96
02/28/97

- 11/10/89

11/28/89
12/20/89
(1/09/90
01/26/90
02/23/%0
02/23/90
03/26/90
04/18/90
05/17/90
06/11/9Q
07/30/90
08/27/90
09/28/90
12127190
03/20/91
06/20/91
09/12/91
12/30/91
01/30/92
03/02/92
03/24/92
04/14/92
05/21/92
06/08/92
07/14/92
08/10/92
09/16/92
10/07/92
11/09/92
12/10/92
01/26/93
02/16/93
03/11/93

GROUND WATER ELEVATION MEASUREMENTS

TABLE 2-Continued

Exxon Service Station No. 7-3399

Top of Riser
Elevation {ft)*

32299

32117

2991 Hopyard Road
Pleasanton, California

Depth to
Water (ft)

54.82
31.90
46.32
43.06
41.34
38.15
36.61
40.36
40.90
35.75

50.64
30.51
51.47
49.68
49,55
49.37°
49.35
49.03°
49.12
50.30
51.16
53.50
53.65
53.62
53.63
53.26
53.60
53.60
33.95
33.65
53.68
33.70
33.66
33.62
53.61
53.53
53.58
53.60
DRY
DRY
53.39
53.67
33.60
33.58

Ground Water
Elevation (ft)

268.17
271.09
276.67
279.93
281.65
284.84
286.38
282.13
282.09
287.24

272.13
272.26
271.30
273.09
273.22
273.40
273.42
273.74
273.65
272.47
271.61
269.27
269.12
269.15
. 269.14
269.51
269.17
269.17
268.82
269.12
269.09
269.07
269.11
269.15
269.16
269.24
269.19
269.17
DRY
DRY
269.18
269.10
269.17
269.19

LPH
Thickmess (ft)

No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH

No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
No observation
No observation
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
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Monitoring Top of Riser Depth to
Well Date Elevation (ft)* Water (ft)

MW-11 04/12/93 321.77 53.54
(Cont.) 06/01/93 53.52
07/15/93 53.60

08/15/93 53.35

09/29/93 53.62

10/28/93 53.63

11/23/93 53.58

03/10-11/94 53.61

05/04-05/94 53.51

11/16/94 53.46

02/15/95 50.57

05/09/95 45.05

08/21/95 41.38

11/30/95 40.04

03/28/96 36.90

05/31/96 3534

08/28/96 39.56

11718796 39.56

02/28/97 34.50

NC

NOTE:

TABLE 2-Continued

GROUND WATER ELEVATION MEASUREMENTS

Exxon Service Staton No. 7-3399

2991 Hopyard Road
Pleasanton, California

Ground Water
Elevation (it)

269.23
269.25
269.17
269.22
269.15
269.14
268.19
268.16
268.26
268.31
271.20
276.72
279.89
281.73
284,87
286.43
282.21
282.21
287.27

The top of the well risers were surveyed relative to mean sea level.

Water level recorded during pumping of MW-7.

Anomatous water level possibly due to recharge from a perched water zone,

Not measured.

Not calcutated due to liquid phase hydrocarbons present.

LPH
Thickness (ft)

No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
No LFH
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH

Well measurements and observations between April 6, 1988 and November 23, 1994, were recorded

by RESNA, Inc.
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TABLE 3

GROUND WATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Concentrations in micrograms per liter (ug/L)

Exxom Service Station No, 7-3399
2991 Hopyard Road
Pleasanton, California

Monitoring Ethyl- Total TPPH as
Well Date Benzene Toinene benzene Xylenes gasoline MTBE
MW-1 04/02/88 <0.5 1.7 <0.5 <0.5 <20 NA
(07/06/88 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.,5 <20 NA
(07/13/88 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <20 NA
09/(7/88 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <20 NA
03/03/89 1.6 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <20 NA
06/30/89 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <20 NA
07/17/89 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 23 NA
07/20/89 <0.5 <{.5 <0.5 <0.5 <20 NA
07/26/39 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <20 NA
08/02/89 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <20 NA
09/13/89 19 0.6 <0.5 5.1 220 NA
12/20/89 56 0.72 <0.5 0.71 220 NA
01/25/90 18 1.6 <0.5 1.3 57 NA
02/27/90 3.2 2.3 <0.5 3.2 55 NA
03/26/90 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <20 NA
04/18/90 1.1 1.6 <0.5 3.1 25 NA
05/17/90 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <20 NA
06/11/90 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <20 NA
07/30/90 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <20 NA
(8/27/90 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <20 NA
09/28/90 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA
12/10/92 NS NS N5 NS NS NS
02/16/93 NS NS NS NS NS NS
04/12/93 NS NS NS NS NS NS
09/30/93 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA
11/24/93 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA
03/10-11/94 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA
05/04-05/94 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA
09/01/942 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA
11/16/94 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA
02/15/95 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA
05/09/95 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA
08/21/95 <0.5 0.83 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <2.5
11/30/95 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <{.5 <50 <5.0
03/28/96 <{.5 <0.5 <0.5 . «0.5 <30 <5.0
05/31/96 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 52 <5.0
08/28/96 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <5.0
11/18/96 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <35.0
02/28/97 <0.5 <0.5 <035 <0.5 <50 <2.5
MW-2 07/06/88 25,700 18,500 2,500 21,400 62,000 NA
07/12/88 Well Destroved
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Monitoring
Well Date

MW-3 04/06/83
07/06/88
07/13/88
08/26/88
08/29/88

MW-4 04/11/88
(7/06/88
(7/13/88
03/08/89
06/30/39
07/17/89
07/20/89
07/26/85
08/02/89
09/13/89
12/20/89
03/26/90
08/01/90
12/27/90
03/20/91
03/24/92
12/10/92
02/16/93
04/12/93
09/30/93
11724193

03/10-11/94

05/04-05/94
09/01/94*
11/16/94
02/15/95
05/09/95
08/21/95
11/30/95
03/28/96
05/31/95
08/28/96
11/18/96
02/28/97

GROUND WATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Concentrations in micrograms per liter (ug/L)

Benzene

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

1.8
<0.5
<0.5

is8
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

NS
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

NS

57

20
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.3
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.3

NS

NS

NS

TABLE 3-Continued

Exxon Service Station No, 7-3399
2991 Hopyard Road
Pleasanton, California

Toluene

<{.5
<{0.5
<03
<0.5

16.3
<05
0.9

1.0 -

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
NS
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.3
<0.5
<0.5
NS
34
10
<0.5
<0.5
<0.3
<0.5
<0.5
<05
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<{.5
NS
NS
NS

Ethyl-
benzene

<Q0.5
<f.5
<0.5
<0.5
Well Destroyed

0.6
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<{.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

NS
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

NS

11

22
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

NS

NS

NS

Total
Xvlenes

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

7.1
<0.5
<0.5
<0.3
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

NS
<0.5
<0.3
<0.5
<Q.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

NS

200

20
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.3
<0.5
<0.5

NS

NS

NS

TPPH as
gasoline

20
<20
<20
<20

80
<20
<20
440
100
390
200

66
NS
<20
<20
<20
<20
<50
<350
<50
NS
600
360
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<30
<50
<50
<50
<30
<50
NS
NS
NS

MTBE

NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NS
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NS
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
2.6
<3.0
<5.0
<5.0
N3
NS
NS
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Moritoring
Well

MW-55

Date

05/25/88
07/06/88
07/13/88
(7/22/88
08/05/88
09/07/88
03/08/89
06/30/39
07/17/89
07/20/89
07/26/89
08/02/89
09/13/89
12/20/89
03/26/90
(08/01/90
12/27/90
12/10/92
02/16/93
04/12/93
09/30/93
11/24/93
03/10-11/94
05/04-05/94
09/01/94*
11/16/54
02/15/95
05/09/95
08/21/95
11/30/95
03/28/96
05/31/96
08/28/96
11/18/96
02/28/97

TABLE 3-Continued

GROUND WATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Concentrations in micrograms per liter (pg/L)

Benzene

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
0.9
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.35
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
NS
NS
11
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

Exxon Service Station No. 7-3399

2991 Hopyard Road
Pleasanton, California

Toluene

0.9
<0.5
<0.5
4.1
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
NS
NS
5.9
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<Q.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<05
<0.5

Ethyl-
benzene

<0Q.5
<0.5
<0.3
1.3
<0.5
<Q.5
<0.5
<(.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.3
<0.5
NS
NS
13
<0.5
<Q.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<Q.3

Total

Xylepes

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
8.7
<0.5
<0.5
<1.0
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<Q.5
<0.5
<0.5
<Q.5
<{.5
NS
NS
48
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

TPPH as
gasoline

<20
<20
<20
50
<20
<20
<20
<20
<20
<20
<20
<20
<20
<20
<20
<50
<50
NS
NS
220
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
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TABLE 3-Continued
GROUND WATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Concentrations in micrograms per liter (pg/L)
Exxon Service Station No. 7-3399
2991 Hopyard Road
Pleasanton, California
Monitoring Ethyl- Total TPPH as
Well Darte Benzene Toluene benzene Xvlenes gasoline MTERE
MW-3D 05/25/88 <0.5 31 <0.5 <0.5 <20 NA
07/06/88 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <20 NA
07/13/88 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <035 40 - NA
03/08/89 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <20 NA
06/30/89 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <20 NA
07/17/89 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <20 NA
07/20/89 <0.5 <05 - <0.5 <0.5 <20 NA
07/26/89 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <20 - NA
08/02/89 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <20 NA
09/13/89 . <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <20 NA
12/20/8% <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <20 NA
03/26/90 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <20 NA
08/01/90 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <20 NA
12/27/90 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA
03/20/91 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA
06/20/91 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA
12/10/92 NS NS NS NS NS NS
02/16/93 NS NS NS NS NS NS
04/12/93 1.0 1.0 2.5 7.4 <50 NA
09/30/93 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA
11/24/93 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <350 NA
03/10-11/94 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA
05/04-05/94 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <350 NA
09/01/94* <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA
11/16/94 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA
02/15/95 NS NS NS NS NS NS
05/12/95 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA
08/21/95 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <2.5
11/30/95 5.4 10 1.4 12 77 <5.0
03/28/96 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <5.0
(5/31/96 <0.5 <0.53 <0.5 <0.5 <350 <5.0
08/28/96 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <5.0
11/18/96 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <5.0
02/28/97 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <2.5
Duplicate 02/28/97 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <2.5
Rinsate 02/28/97 <035 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <2.5
MW-6 05/17/88 <0.5 <0.5 . <0.5 <0.5 <20 NA
06/28/88 318 7.5 5.4 6.7 440 NA
07/13/88 162.3 1.7 22.5 4.1 290 NaA
08/05/88 245 5.2 47.1 23.7 1,180 NA
(9/07/88 474 16 262 136 2,920 NA
10/24/88 Well Destroyed
M3003.836




Monitoring
Well Date

MW-7 07/13/88
07/22/88
08/05/88
02/09/89
06/30/89
08/02/89
09/13/89
12/20/89
06/20/91
09/12/91
12/30/91
06/08/92
12/10/92
02/16/93
04/12/63
(9/30/93
11/24/93

03/10-11/94

05/04-05/94
09/01/94*
11/16/94
02/15/95
05/09/95
08/21/95
11/30/95
03/28/96
05/31/96
08/28/96
11/18/96
02/28/97

TABLE 3-Continued

GROUND WATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Concentrations in micrograms per liter (ug/L)

Benzene

860
136
73.3
&00
180
1.6
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
3.5
<0.5
<0.5
NS
23
NS
NS
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
NS
N3
NS

Exxon Service Station No. 7-3399

2991 Hopyard Road
Pleasanton, California

Toluene

1,910
g5
52.8
688
50
<0.5
2.6
<0.5
1.8
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
NS
30
‘NS
NS
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<Q.3
<0.5
<0.5
NS
NS
NS

Ethyi-
benzene

710
5
2.3
10
13
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
0.6
1.7
<0.5
<0.5
NS
17
NS
NS
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
NS
NS
NS

Total
Xvienes

4,420
58
28.1
443
40
0.6
12
<0Q.5
4.1
6.8
<0.5
<0.5
NS
200
NS
NS
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
NS
NS
NS

TPPH as
gasoline

16,700
460
270

6,700

1,100
31
87

<20
74
<50
<50
<50
NS
600
NS
NS
<50
< 50
<30
<50
<50
<50
<50
<350
<50
<350
50
NS
NS
NS

MTBE

NA
NA -
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NS
NA
NS
NS
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
4.1
<50
<5.0
<5.0
NS
NS
NS
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Monitoring
Well

MW-3

Duplicate
Rinsate

Date

10/03/89
12/20/89
01/31/90
02/09/90
(Blank)
03/26/90
(Blank)
04/18/950
05/17/90
06/11/90
08/01/90
08/27/90
05/28/90

- 12/27/90

03/20/91
06/20/91
10/14/91
1273091
03/24/92
06/08/92
09/16/92
12/10/92
02/16/93
04/12/93
09/30/93
11/24/93

03/10-11/94
05/04-05/94

09/01/94*
11/16/94
02/15/95
05/12/95
08/21/95
11/30/95
03/28/96
05/31/96
08/28/96
11/18/96
02728197
02728197
02/28/97

TABLE 3-Continued

GROUND WATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Concentrations in micrograms per liter (ug/L)

Exxon Service Station No. 7-3399
2991 Hopyard Road
Pleasanton, California

Ethyl- Total
Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes
<0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
<0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.61
<0.5 <0.5 <0.5 : 0.87
<0.5 <0.5 <0.5 1.1
<0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
<0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5
<0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
<0.5 0.58 <0.5 1.1
<0.5 <{.5 <0.5 <0.5
<0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5
<0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
<0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.5
<{0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.5
<0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.6
<0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
<0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.6
<0.5 <0.5 <Q.5 <0.5
<Q.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
<0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
<0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
<0.5 0.9 <0.5 <0.5
<0.5 0.6 <0.5 <0.5
0.7 0.6 <0.5 2.3
26 7.3 11 38
<0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
<0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
<05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
<0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
<0.5 0.5 <0.5 1.0
<0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
NS NS NS NS
23 1.2 2.0 7.4
<0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <035
<0.5 <0.5 0.69 2.9
<0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <{.5
<Q.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
<Q.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
<0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
<0.5 <Q.5 - <0.5 <0.5
<0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
<0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5

TPPH as
gasoline

<20
<20
<20
<20
<20
<20
<20
<20
<20
<20
<20
<20
<30
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
230

<50
<350
<50
<50
<50
<50
NS

<50
<350
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50

MTBE

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NS
NA
<2.5
<5.0
<35.0
<3.0
<50
<5.0
<2.5
<2.3
<2.3

MS003.836




TABLE 3-Continued
GROUND WATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Concentrations in micrograms per liter (pg/L)
Exxon Service Station No. 7-3399
2991 Hopyard Road
Pleasanton, California
Monitoring Ethyl- Total TPPH as
Well Date Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes gasoline MTEBE
MW-9 10/03/89 1,000 9,200 3,000 13,000 89,000 NA
12/20/89 6,300 31,000 9,500 55,000 190,000 NA
01/25/90 2,400 9,400 2,700 15,000 77,000 NA
02/27/90 1,200 7,100 2,300 14,000 97,000 NA
03/26/90 1,800 7,700 2,000 11,000 89,000 NA
04/18/90 2,000 7,500 2,500 16,000 110,000 NA
05/17/90 1,500 5,700 2,300 14,000 81,000 Na
06/20/90 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 430 NA
12/10/92 NS NS NS NS NS NS
03/10-11/94 ~ NS§ NS NS N3 NS NS
05/04-05/94 NS NS NS NS NS NS
11/16/94 NS NS NS NS NS NS
02/15/95 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <350 NA
05/09/95 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA
08/21/95 270 51 5.2 140 1,100 <25
11/30/95 920 680 120 870 6,600 <100
03/28/96 72 28 1.8 49 360 <10
05/31/96 2,800 510 <30 400 8,200 <35.0
08/28/96 1.6 <0.5 <0.5 9.6 160 28
11/18/96 2,000 610 130 790 7,100 <200
02/28/97 2,980 2,600 280 2,400 22,000 &80+
MW-10 10/12/89 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 20 NA
12/20/89 <Q.5 <0.5 <0.5 : <0.5 <20 NA
03/26/90 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <20 NA
08/01/90 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <{.5 <20 NA
02/16/93 NS NS NS NS NS NS
04/12/93 21 11 21 75 350 NA
03/10-11/94 NS NS NS NS NS NS
05/04-05/94 NS NS NS NS NS NS
09/01/94* <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA
11/16/94 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA
02/15/95 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA
05/09/935 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA
08/21/95 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <Q0.5 <50 <2.5
11/30/95 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <5.0
03/28/96 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <5.0
05/31/96 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <3.0
08/28/96 NS NS NS NS NS NS
11/18/96 NS NS NS NS NS NS
02/28/97 NS NS NS NS NS NS
MS003.836




TABLE 3-Continued

GROUND WATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Concentrations in micrograms per liter (pg/L)

Exxon Service Starion No. 7-3399
2991 Hopyard Road
Pleasanton, California

Monitoring Ethyi- Total TPPH as
Well Date Benzene Toluene benzene Xvlenes gasoline MTRE
MW-11 11/16/89 4.1 9.4 0.74 20 150 NA
12/20/89 7.2 7.5 2.9 13 150 NA
03/26/90 <0.5 <{.5 <0.5 2.7 32 NA
07/30/90 <0.5 <Q.5 <0.5 3.8 26 NA
12/10/92 NS NS NS NS NS NS
02/16/93 NS NS NS NS NS NS
04/12/93 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA
09/30/93 NS NS NS NS NS NS
11/24/93 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA
03/10-11/94 NS NS NS NS NS NS
05/04-05/94 NS NS NS NS NS NS
11/16/94 NS NS NS NS NS NS
02/15/95 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA
05/09/95 <0.35 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA
08/21/95 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 2.8
11/30/95 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <Q.5 <50 <5.0
03/28/96 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <5.0
05/31/96 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <50 <5.0
08/28/96 NS NS NS NS NS NS
11/18/96 NS NS NS NS NS NS
02/28/97 NS NS NS NS NS NS
VR-1 03/24/92 1.7 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA

*  Results obtained past the technical holding time.

TPPFH = Total purgeable petrolenum hydrocarbons by DHS LUFT Method or total petroleum hydrocarbons (TPH)
by EPA Method 80135 Modified.

MTBE = Methyl tertiary butyt ether by EPA Method 8020.

NA = Not analyzed.

NS = Not sampled.

Note = Elevated detection limit quantified by muitiplying laboratory reporting limits by Report Limit

Multiplication Factor.

MS5003.836
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1. AND TY
Field work performed by Delta and Delta’s subcontractors at the site was conducted according to guidelines
established in a Site Health and Safety Plan (SHSP). The SHSP is a document describing the hazards that
may be encountered in the field and specifies protective equipment, work procedures, and emergency

information. A copy of the SHSP was at the site and available for reference by appropriate parties during

work at the site.

2.0 DRILLING AND SOIT, SAMPLING
Soil borings and soil sampling was performed under the direction of a Delta geologist. Delta contacted
Underground Service Alert at least 48 hours in advance before drilling to locate public utility lines in the
vicinity of the site. Before drilling, each borchole location was hand augured to 5 feet below grade to
reduce the risk of damaging underground utilities or structures.

sling and Contamination
The soil borings were advanced using a truck-mounted, hydraulically-powered, soil probing machine that
utilizes static force and percussion to advance small diameter (less than 2-inch) sampling tools in the
subsurface using this technology, blow counts can not be collected. Soil samples were collected within
brass tubes at selected intervals, A portion of the soil was stored within a plastic bag for field screening

purposes. The sample collected within the leading brass tube was capped with no head space in the brass

tube and stored on ice for submittal to Sequoia Analytical.

To reduce the chances of cross-contamination, all downhole drilling equipment was washed with a solution
of trisodiumphosphate (TSP} and water, and double-rinsed between each sampling event.

2.2 Soil Classificati

As the samples were obtained in the field, the-y were classified by the geologist in accordance with the
Unified Soil Classification System (USCS). Representative portions of the samples were retained for
further examination and for verification of the field classification. Logs of the borings indicating the depth
and identification of the various strata and pertinent information regarding the method of maintaining and

advancing the borehole were made.

2.3 Soil 8a nin
After the soil sampiles contained in plastic bags were brought to ambient temperature, the headspace vapors
in each bag were screened with a FID calibrated to hexane. The corner of each bag was opened and the

detector probe immediately placed within the headspace. The highest observed reading was recorded.

LRP0D5.836




B-2

3.0 ANALYTICAL PROCEDURES
Selected soil samples were submitted to Sequoia Analytical in Redwood City, California for analysis of

BTEX and TPPH as gasoline using EPA Method 8020 and 8015 Modified, respecting.

4.0 QUALITY ASSURANCE PLAN
This section describes the field and analytical procedures that were followed throughout the investigation.

4, ene ample Collection a andling Pr

Proper collection and handling are essential to ensure the quality of a sample. Each sample was collected in

a suitable container, preserved correctly for the intended analysis, and stored prior to analysis for no longer

than the maximum allowable holding time.

4.2 entification and in-gf-Custody Procedu

Sample identification and chain-of-custody procedures ensure sample integrity and document sample
possession from the time of collection to its uitimate disposal. Each sample container submitted for
analysis was labeled to identify the job number, sampler, date and time of sample collection, and a sample
number unique to that sample. This information, in addition to a description of the sample, field
measurements made, sampling methodology, names of on-site personnel, and any other pertinent field

observations, were recorded on the borehole log or in the field records. Samples were analyzed by a
California-certified laboratory.

A chain-of-custody form was used to record possession of the sample from time of collection to its arrival at
the laboratory. When the samples were shipped, the person in custody of them relinquished the samples by
signing the chain-of-custody form and noting the time. The sample-control officer at the laboratory verified

sample integrity and confirmed that it was collected in the proper container, preserved correctly, and that
there is an adequate volume for analysis.

If these conditions are met, the sample was assigned a unique log number for identification throughout
analysis and reporting. The log number was recorded on the chain-of-custody form and in the
legally-required log book maintained by the laboratory in the laboratory. The sample description, date

received, client's name, and other relevant information was also recorded.

LRP005.836




Street Address Project ID
2991 Hopyard Road Exxon Station No 7-3399
City & State Surface Elev, Well / Boring ID
D e lta Pleasanton, Ca NM SB-1
Environmental Delta Project # Casing Elev. Total Depth
Consultants, Inc, D094-836 NA 46
WELL CONSTRUCTION SAMPLING DATA SOIL PROFILE/LITHOLOGY
QVA
Depth, Nowber § Values Bow Grfgé““ Visual Description
A (ppm)
Concrete
- Road Base )
—— PREAAIRA e e EAT CLAY: medium brown; some silt; medium to high
plasticity; moist; stiff (CH)
..s — w14 Bl M
— BRHARASHRAS SANDY STT: medium brown; fine grain sand; slight
plasticity; moist; stiff (SM)
. —_
......... e 3B-E-11 3
FATCLAY: dack gray; high plasticity; meist; stiff (CH)
15 L
- werres  SBel-16
EAT CLAY: grocnish gray with oxide mettling, trace silt,
_ . medium to high plasticity; moist; stiff (CH)
20 —_
S . SB1N
FAT CLAY WITH SILT: groenish gray; medium to high
— — plasticity; sotat; siff (CH)
235 —
e - El-ﬁ - - -
EAT CLAY WITH SILT: greenish gray with oxide motiling;
PR — medium to high plasticity; moist; stiff {CH)
30 .
— —e. 3B-1-31
FAT CLAY: medium brown; trace corse grain sand; high
....... e plasticity; dry; saff (CH)
35 _ 35
Sampling Method & Dinmeter Porzmiting, Agency
Dates and Times J. Willlam Speth discrete 170D Zone 7
Stant Drilling Company & Drifler Born Hole Dismeter Permt #
3111797 1020 Vironex Environmental Fleld Services, J, Mc Assey] 1125 97162
Towl Deoth Drilloms C-57# Diameter, Type & Skt Size of Casing
1197 1205 T05927 no casing instalied
Completion or backfll Drilling Equipment and method
31197 1648 GH-40. Geoprobe Page 1 of 2
WELL 94-336.GE1 #1457




Street Address Project ID
2991 Hopyard Road Exxon Station No 7-3399
City & State Surface Elev. Well / Bonng ID
D e l ta Pleasanton, Ca NM SB-1
%‘ Environmental Delta Project # Casing Elev. Total Depth
Consultants, Inc, D094-836 NA 46"
WELL CONSTRUCTION SAMPLING DATA SOIL PROFILE/LITHOLOGY
D;:;:m' . Number E VESE;" Blow G”‘g;‘i“ Visual Descriptian
o 3B-1-36 9
POORLY GRADED SAND: medium brown; fine to medium
......... gram sand; wet; very dense (SP)
40 —
______ . 3Bl 2
""" WELL GRADED SAND: medium brow; fisc to coarse grain
.............. e sand; gravel present, subangular to subrounded, maximum
45 _ E diameter 25mm; saturated (SW)
O = 6 s - 1 3B.1-46 i 2 46"

BORING TERMINATED AT 46-FEET

Page 2 of 2
WELL M-236.GPJ 42491




Street Address Project [D
2991 Hopyard Road Exxon Station No 7-3399
City & State Surface Elev. Well / Boring D
D e l -ta Pleasanton, Ca NM SB-2
Environmental Delta Project # Casing Elev. Total Depth
Consultants, lnc. D094-836 NA 46"
WELL CONSTRUCTION SAMPLING DATA SOIL PROFILE/LITHOLOGY
2 Ova .
D‘fﬂ" Number g V(;‘l,;;: oo Gragénc Visual Description
CONCRETE
— B ROAD BASE
areletalely
eletetat . o -,
T S e o IR T N PO FAT CLAY: dark greenish gray; some silt; high plasticity;
dry; stiff (CH)
- - : light brown; no fines; fine grain
sand; moist; dense {SF)
- SANDY SILTY: medium brown; slight plasticity; moist, stiff
...... - - (SM)
10 L
T (o . o 38211 0
FAT CLAY: dark gray with light brown mottling: high
- plasticity; moist; stiff (CH)
15 _
- . SB216 0 —
20 _ 20 /
......... e 3B-T21 53 — A
FAT CLAY: light greenish gray with oxide mottling; trace
o — fine grain sand; high plasticity; moist; stiff (CH)
2B — 2]
— e SBe2:26 ] —
30 _ L] /
...... 5 Y
FAT CLAY: medium trown; some ilt; medium to high
— . B33 _— plasticity; moist; hard (CH)
33 — 3
Setping ehod & DY Fermaiting Ageacy
Dates and Times J. Willlam Speth discrete 10D Zone 7
St Drilling Company & Criller Bore Hole Dimneter Permit #
3/11/97 0840 Vironex Environmental Field Services, J. Mre Assey 1.125 97162
Total Depth Drillors C-57# Dismneter, Type & Slot Siza of Caxing
3/11/97 1025 705927 o casing inttalled
Completion ar backfll Drilling Equipmemt aout method
_3:’111'9‘7 1655 GH-40, Geoprobe Page 1 of 2
WELL 94-336,GPJ 424097




Street Address Project [D
2991 Hopyard Road Exxon Station No 7-3399
City & State Surface Elev. Well / Boring ID
D e l ta Pleasanton, Ca NM SB-2
Environmental Delta Project # Casing Elev. Total Depth
Consultants, Inc. D094-836 NA 46'
WELL CONSTRUCTION SAMPLING DATA SOIL PROFILE/LITHOLOGY
D;:‘ﬂ" Number VEEE;: c;"‘f:n Grfg;lic Visual Description
PR e SB-2-36 3
- POORLY GRADED SAND: med;um brown; finc to medium
. grain sand; trace gravel, subangular; wet; dense (SP)
© )

. 8B4 10

WELL GRADED SAND WITH GRAVEL: trown; fine to
coarse grain sand; gravel subangular to subrounded, mazimum
diameter 10mm; satwated; very dense (SW)

. SB246

BORING TERMINATED AT 46-FEET

Page I of 2

WELL M-S$360PT 41437




Strest Address Project ID
2991 Hopyard Road Exxon Station No 7-3399
City & State Surface Elev. Well / Boring ID
D e It a Pleasanton, Ca NM SB-3
Enviroamental Delta Project # Casing Elev. Total Depth
Consuitants, lnc. D094-836 NA 46"
WELL CONSTRUCTION SAMPLING DATA SOQIL PROFILE/LITHOLOGY
5 Ova .
DI?:L romeer g V(;;:l;, CMB‘"" Grfggw Visual Description
nesssaesq QUICKSET CONCRETE
TERAELr] concreTe ..., ROAD BASE
- NEAT — FAT.CLAY: medium to dark brown; some silt; medium to
CEMENT high plasticity; moist; stiff (CH)
5 “ smae M MR
S : medium brown; fine grain sand;
......... — maist; dense (SP)
10 — SANDY SILT: medivwm browns; fine grain wand; slight
plasticity; moist; stiff (SM)
SB-3-11 5
B s o= ve- e D FAT CLAY: dark gray to gresnish gray; high plasticity; moist;
_— stiff (CH)
=1 —
o e 3B3-16 60
20, —
e 3B331 650
EAT CLAY: greenish gray with oxide mottling; low to
— - medium plasticity: moist: stiff (CH)
25 _
— - B3
o — CLAYEY SILT: groemish gray-light brown, some fine grain
...... - _— sand; low plasticity; motst; stiff (CH)
30 .
N e SB331
) — FAT CLAY: medium brown: high plasticity; stiff (CH)
——— e ——
33 {F _ pic 33
Continued Next Pags
Logger Sampling Method & Ds Permumng Agency
Dates and Times J. William Speth discrete 1“0OD Zowe 7
Start Drilling Compenty & Driller Bore Hole Dizmeter Perma #
3/11/97 1315 Vircuex Environmental Field Services. J. Mc 1128 97162
Total Depth Drillers C-57# Diameter, Type & Shot Size of Casing
H11/97 1445 Tos927 no casing lnstalled
Compietion ar backfill Drilling Equipment and method
31197 1700 GH-40. Geoprobe Page 1 of 2
WELL M.Z36.GPT 472437




Street Address Project ID
2991 Hopyard Road Exxon Station No 7-3399
City & State Surface Elev. Well / Boring 1D
D e I t a Pleasanton, Ca NM SB-3
Environmental Delta Project # Casing Elev. Total Depth
Consultants, Inc. D094-836 NA 46
WELL CONSTRUCTION SAMPLING DATA SOIL PROFILE/LITHOLOGY
D;:::" ) Number § V:lzf;- ;z’ Grfgélic Visual Degcription
- SB-3-36 = 100
- =
40 b
- _ Ei POORLY GRADED SANLY: light brown; fine to medium
e IB341 210 gram sand; wet; deme (SP)
""""""""" WELL GRADED SAND: brown; fine to coarse grain sand;
.............. - gravel subangular to subrounded, maximum diameter 20mm;
45 satwated; very dense (SW)
......... oeee SB-3-46 3

Tl BORING TERMINATED AT 46-FEET

Page 2 of 2
WELL S4-836.GP1 424797




Street Address Project ID
2991 Hopyard Road Exxon Station No 7-3399
City & State Surface Elev. Well / Boring ID
D e Ita Pleasanton, Ca NM SB-4
Environmentai Delts Project # Casing Elev. Total Depth
Consultants, Inc. D094-836 NA 46'
WELL CONSTRUCTION SAMPLING DATA SOIL PROFILE/LITHOLOGY
% OVA
Dg::" Number g V(;;:\;s Visual Description
CONCRETE
U - ROAD BASE
......... - EAT CLAY WITH SILT: medium brown to grecnizh gray;
some siilt; medium to high plasticity; moist; stiff (CH)
: e
POORLY GRADED SAND: grecnish gray, some silt; moist,
10 dense (SP)
......... - EAT CLAY: dark gray; high plasticity; moist; stiff (CH)
15 .
" SB-4-16 120
a0 —
- - 2 3 | 500
SILTY CLAY: light brown-greenish gray; low to medium
- - plasticity; moist; siff {CH)
23 _—
J— — B2
30 _
— . 3Bed3t
FAT CLAY WITH SILT: light brown with greenish gray
_____ - — moitling; mediom plasticity; moist; stiff (CH)
35 _
Sampiing Method & Lk Permitiing Agency
Dates and Times L William Speth discrete 10D Zone 7
Start Drilling Compaxny é Lriler Bore Hole Dismeter Permit #
3/11/97 1505 Yironex Environmental Fieid Services, J. Mc Asseyl 1.125 97162
Total Depth Drilers C-574 Dinmeter, Type & Slot Size of Casing
IN1L97 1642 765927 no casing instatled
Completion ar backiill Drifiing, Equipment and method
3197 1718 GH-40, Geoprobe mor 2

WELL 3-235.GPI 42497




Street Address Praject 1D
2991 Hopyard Road Exxon Station No 7-3399
City & State Surface Elev. Well / Boring ID
D e lt a Pleasanton, Ca NM SB-4
%‘ Environmental Delta Project # Casing Elev. Tatal Depth
Consultants, inc. D094-836 NA 46"
WELL CONSTRUCTION SAMPLING DATA SOIL PROFILE/LITHOLOGY
Dﬂ _ Number g VE:}- Slow Visual Description
________ ... 3B-4-36 = o0
"""""" o S : light brown; fine to medium
40 — grain sand; wet, deasc (SP)
. 3Bl 23

WEEL $4-835.0P) 42497

WELL GRADED SAND WITH GRAVEL: brown; fine to
coarse grain sand; gravel subangular to subrounded, maximum
diameter 25may, saterated; very dense (SW)

BORING TERMINATED AT 46-FEET

Page 2 of 2



é S eqUO].a 580 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 34063 (415) 364-3600C FAX (413} 364-9233
404 N, Wiger Lang Walnue Creek, CA 94398 (510) 938-9600 FAX (310Q) 988.9673

w Analytlcal 219 Seriker Avenue, Suite 3 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916} 921-9600 EAX (916) 921-0100

“Exxan, 7.3399, 19432356

R R R R
" Client Proj. 10

: "~ Sampled: 03/11/97
£ 3164 Gold Camp Drive, #200 Sample Descript: SB-1-04' Received: 03/12/97
& Rancho Cordova,-CA 95670 Matroe: SOLID Extracted: 03/18/97

Analyzed: 03/19/97
. ‘Lg«o

Analys:s Method: 8015Mod /8020

QC Batch Number: GCDS‘ISQ?B?EXEXA
Instrument 1D; GCHP22

Total Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPPH) with BTEX

Analyte Detection Limit Sampte Results
E @ E D mg/Kg mg/Kg

TPPH as Gas D w E 1.0 N.D
Benzene . n 0.0050 N.D
Toluene $.0050 N.D
Ethyl Benzene : MR o Liest 0.0050 N.D
“Xyienes (Total) 0.0050 N.D
Chromatogram Pattern:

Surrogates Control Limits % % Hecovery
Trifluarctoluene 70 130 114
4-Bromofiuorcbenzene 60 140 : 96

Anaiytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL - ELAP #1210

T
Mike Gregory
Project Manager

Page:




Sequ()la 830 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063  {415) 354-0600 FaX (413) 364-9333

404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94398 {5E0) 983-9500 FAX {510} 928-9673

W Analytical 819 Suriker Avenue, Suite 8§ Sacramento, CA 95834 {918) 921-9600 FAX {916) 921.0100

Sampled: 03/11/97
Received: 03/12/97
Extracted: 03/18/97
Analyzed: 03/19/87
_____Reported: 03/20/9

~ Client Proj. ID: =7
£ 3164 Gold Camp Drive, #200 Sample Descript: $B-1-16"
g Rancho Cardova, CA 95670 Matrix: SOLID

Analysis Method: 8015Mod /8020

P

‘QC Batch Number- GC031807BTEXEXA
Instrument (D: GCHP22

Total Purgeable Petroieum Hydrocarbons (TPPH) with BTEX

Analyte Detection Limit Sampie Resuits
mg/Kg mg/Kg
TPPH as Gas 1.0 MN.D.
Benzene e, 0.0050 ...l 0.0099
Toluene 0.0050 N.D.
Ethyl Banzene . 0.0050 N.D.
Xylenes (Total) ' 0.0050 N.D.
Chromatogram Pattern:
Surrogates Control Limits % % Recovery
Triftuorotoluene 70 130 119
4-Bromofluorobenzene 60 144 89

Analytes reported as N.O. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL - ELAP #1310

-
Mike' Gregory
Project Manager

Page:




[P
é \ S equola 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (415) 364-9800 FAX (415) 364.9233
404 0. Wiger Lane Walnus Crezk, CA 94538 {510} 988-9600 FAX (510) 988-5673

w Analytlcal 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 {91&) 921-9600 FAX {915) 921.0100

Delta Environmentai Consults CilentPrO| D: Exxon_ 399, 1943 ' Sampied: 03/11/97
3164 Gold Camp Drive, #200 Sampie Descript: SB-1-21' Received: 03/12/97
ancho Cordova, CA 95670 Matrie: SQLID Extracted: 03/18/97

Anal?:lsis Method: 8015Mad/8020 Analyzed: 03 / 19/97
La

ttention: Keoni Almeida

atc
tnstrument !D GCHF’22

Total Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (T PPH) with BTEX

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Resuits
mg/Kg mg/Kg
TPPHasGas . T 2.0
Benzenre 0.0050 ...l 0.037
Toluene _ Q.0050 N.D.
Ethyl Benzens 0.0050 N.D.
Xylenes (Total) ‘ : 0.0050 N.D

Chromatogram Pattern:

Unidentified HC L C&-Cs
Surrogates Contro! Limits % % Recovery
Trifluorotoluene 70 130 176 Q
4-Bromafiucrobenzene B0 ‘ 140 109
Analytes reported as M.C. were not present above the stated limit of detection.
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL - ESiAP #1210
e
Mike Greélory -
Project Manager Page:




3 Sequoia
* 7 Analytical

680 Chesapsake Drive
404 N. Wiget Lane
419 Striker Avenue, Suite 8

Delta Env

: Keoni Almeid

tal Consuits
164 Gold Camp Drive, #200
ancho Cordova, CA 95670

Matrix: SOLID

H EXxon, 7.3399, 19432356
. 5B-1-31'

Redwood City, CA 94063

(415) 364-9600 FAX (415} 364-9233
Walnue Creek, CA 94598 (510) 988-9600 FAX (510} 988.9673
Sacramento, CA 95834 (918) 921.9600 FAX {918} 921.0100

Analysis Method: 8015Mod,/8020

Nus

QC Batch Number: GC031897BTEXEXA
Total Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons {TPPH) with BTEX

Instrument |D: GCHPQ7

Analyte

TPPH as Gas
Benzene
Toluene

Ethyl Benzene
Xylenes (Total)

Chromatogram Pattern:

Surrogates
Triffuorotoluene

4-Bromofluorobenzene

Analytes regorted as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL -

ELAP #1210

Mike Grefory”

Project Manager

Detection Limit
mg/Kg

1.0

$.0080
0.005Q
0.0050
0.0080

Control Limits %
70 130
80 140

Received: 03/12/97
Extracted: 03/18/97
Analyzed: 03/18/97
R .

Sample Results
mg/Kg

N.D.
N.D.
N.G.
N.D.
N.D.

% Regovery
99
798

Page:




SeqU_Oia 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (415) $64-9600 FAX (415) 164-9233

404 M. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510) 988-9600 FAX (510} 988.9673

W Analytical 819 Swriker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921.9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

Delta Environmental Consults Client Proj. |D: E>o<?;1, 7-3399, 1 Samp:Ied: 03/11/97
# 3164 Gold Camp Drive, #200 Sample Descript; SB-1-48' Received: 03/12/97
Rancho Cordova, CA 95670 Matrix: SOLID Extracted: 03/18/97

Analysis Method: 8015Mod /8020 Analyzed: 03/18/97
Attention: Keoni Almeida Lab Numbqg;ﬂg%;ga Reported: 03/20/97

s

um
Instrument |10; GCHPO7

Total Purgeable Petroieum Hydrocarbons (TPPH) with BTEX

Anaiyte Detection Limit Sampie Results
mg/Kg mg/Kg
TPPH as Gas 1.0 N.D
Benzene .0050 MN.D.
Toluene 1.0050 MN.D.
Ethyl Benzene S 0.0050 N.D
Xyienes {Total) 0.0050 N.D
Chromatogram Pattern:
Surrogates Control Limits % % Recovery
Triffucrotoiuene 70 130 102
4-Bromoflucrobenzenes 680 140 74

Anaiytes reported as N.D. were not present abave the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL - ELAP #1210

Mike Gredéw
Project Manager Page:




i

_ é N Seun)la 630 Chesapeake Dirive Redwaod City, CA 24063 (413) 364.5600 FAX (415) 364.5133
- 404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creck, CA 54598 (510) 988-9600 FAX (510) 988-9673

W Analy‘tical §19 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramenco, CA 93834 (918) 921.2600 FAX {916) 921.0100

ZE A
Delta Environrmental Consults Client Proj. iD:  Exxon, 7-3399, 19432358 Sampled: 03/11/97
# 3164 Gold Camp Drive, #200 Sample Descript: $B-2-04' Received: 03/12/97
g Rancho Caordova, CA 95670 Matrix: SCLID Extracted: 03/18/97
Analysis Method: 8015Mod/8020 Analyzed: 03/18/97
Lab Number: 9703700-06 Reparted: 03/20/97
2k

Aftention: Keoni Almeida

QC Batch Number: GCO31897BTEXEXA
Instrument {D: GCHPQ7

Total Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPPH) with BTEX

Anaiyte Detection Limit Sampie Resuits
mg/Kg mg/Kg
TPPH as Gas 1.0 N.D.
Benzene 0.0050 N.D,
Toluene . 0.0050 N.D.
Ethyl Benzene : 0.0050 N.D.
Xvlenes (Total) 0.0050 N.D.
Chromatogram Pattern;
Surrcgates Control Limits % % Recovery
Trifluorctoluene 70 130 110
4.Bromofluorobenzene } 60 140 76

Anatytes reported as M.D. were nat present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL - ELAP #1210

- 77
Mike Gregory
Project Manager

Page:




SequOia 880 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (415) 364-9600 FAX (415) 364.9233
h . 404 M. Wigset Lane Walnue Creek, CA 94598 (510) 588-9600 FAX (310) 988-9673
w An alytlca]_ 819 Scriker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramenta, CA 99834 (916} 921.9500 FAX (916) 921-0100
Delta Environmental Consuits Client Proj. ID:  BExxon, 7-3399, 18432356
£ 3164 Gold Camp Drive, #200 Sample Descript; $8-2-10° Received: 03/12/97
# Rancho Cordova, CA 95670 Matre: SQUD Extracted: 03/18/97
Analysis Method: 8015Mod /8020 Analyzed: 03/18/97
Attention: Keoni Aimeida Lab Number: 9703700-07 Reported: 03/20/97
Total Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPPH) with BTEX
Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
mg/Kg mg/Kg
TPPH as Gas C ieeeeeraeeeananeee 1.0 e 2.4
Benzene 0.0050 : N.D.
Toluene e 00050 ....iiiciieeiens 0.0060
Ethyi Benzene ' L i iaeeraraaaaaeaan 0.0050 ..., 0.0052
Xylemes (Tota) 0.0050  .....ieiiiieiiienn 0.013
Chromatogram Pattern:
Weathered Gas 0 ereeieeee o iieeieieieiaaaa. Cs-C12
Surrocgates ' Control Limits % % Racovery
Trifluorotoluene 70 130 97
4-Bromecflucrobenzene &0 140 71
Analytes reported as N.D, were not present above the stated limit of detection,
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL - ELAP #1210
v
Mike Gfr'egc/ry
Project Manager Paqe:




é SequOIa 630 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (415) 364-9600 FAX (415) 364.5233
404 M. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510} 988-9600Q FAX (510) 988-9673

w Analytica]_ 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 952334 [9t6) 921.9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

P
Sample Descnpt SB-2-21' Received: 03/12/97
Matro: SOLID Extracted: 03/18/97
/l'v_\galysis Method: 8015Mod/8020 Analyzed 03/18/97
fe

g 3164 Gold Camp Drive, #200
Z Ranchao Cordova, CA 85670

s "HF'E?R
QC Batch Number: GCOS1EQTBTEXEXA
Instrument |D: GCHPG7

Totai Purgeabie Petroleumn Hydrocarbons (TPPH) with BTEX

Anaiyte Detection Limit Sample Results
mg/Kg mg/Kg
TPPHas Gas o ririieerieaan 1.0 eriieeecaa. 2.2
Benzene = iceeieiiieiaaes 0.0050 ..., 0.042
Toluene e 0.005¢  ..eeiiiian... 0.014
Ethyl Benzene o iiieeneeieaaiaa 0.0050 ...l 0.0090
Xylenes (Total) e, 0.0050 ...l 0.036
Chromatogram Pattern: e i Gas
Surrogaies Control Limits % % Recovery
Trifluorotoluene 70 130 100
4-Bromoifluorobenzene 80 140 73

Anaiytes reparted as M.D. ware not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL - ELAP #1210

y &

Mike Gregary
Project Manager Page: 3




A \ SequOL’:l 630 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (415} 164-9600 FAX (415) 364-9133
404 M. Wiger Lane Walnur Creek, CA 94558 {510) 988-9600 FAX (510) 988-9671

w An a]_ytical 819 Striker Avenuc, Suite 8 Sacramenca, CA 95834 (916) 921-5600 FAX (316) 921-0100

S et e P UL

Deita Environmental Consults Client Proj. ID:  Exxon, 7-3399, 19432_3
3164 Golg Camp Drive, #200 Sampie Descript: SB-2-41°
Rancho Cordova, CA 85670 Matrix: SOLID

Analysis Method: 8015Maod /8020
Lab Number: 9703700-0

QC Batch Number: GC031897 EXA i .
Instrument 1D; GCHP22

Total Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPPH) with BTEX

Sampled: 03/11/97 &
Received: 03/12/97
Extracted: 03/18/97

Analyzed: 03/19/97
Attention; Keoni Almeida R .

SR S Ead i

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Resuits
mg/Kg mg/Kg

TPPH as Gas 1.0 N.D.
Benzene Q.0050 N.D.
Toluene 0.0050 N.D.
Ethyl Benzene 0.0050 N.D.
Aytenes (Total) 0.0050 N.D,
Chromatogram Pattern:
Surrogates Controtl Limits % % Recovery
Trifluorctoluene : 70 130 118
4-Bromcfiugrobenzene 80 140 114

Analytes reparted as N.D. were not present above the stated fimit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL - ELAP #1210

P
Mike Gregory
Project Manager Page:



é Sequ01a 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (415) 364.9600 FAX (415) 364.9233
404 M. Wiget Lane Walnue Creek, CA 34598 (510) 988-9600 FAX (510} 988-9673

W Analytjcal 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 3 Sacramento, CA 95834 {914) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

Defta Environmentai Consuits Client | F‘rol 1D: Exxon 7-3398, 19432350 Sampled 03/11/9?
% 3164 Goid Camp Drive, #200 Sample Cescript: $B-2-46' Received: 03/12/97
£ Rancho Cordova, CA 95670 Matrg: SOUD

Extracted: 03/18/97
Analysis Method: 8015Mod /8020 Anaiyzed: 03/18/97

Lab Number: 9703700-10 L _ Reported 03/20/97

S

Aftention: Keoni Almeida

Instrument {D: GCHPO7
Totai Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPPH) with BTEX

Analyie Detection Limit Sampie Resuits
mg/Kg mg/Kg
TPPH as Gas 1.0 N.D.
Benzene 0.0050 N.D.
Toluene 0.0050 N.D.
Ethyl Benzene 0.0050 MN.D.
Xylenes (Total) 0.0050 N.D.
Chromatogram Pattern:
Surrogates Control Limits % % Recovery
Triffuoratoluene 70 130 1¢0
4-Bromofiuorabenzene 60 140 78

Anaiytes reported as M.D. were not present above the stated fimit of datection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL - ELAP #1210

Miké Gregdry
Project Manager Pags:




Sequoia 480 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (415) 364-9600 FAX (415) 364-9233

404 M. Wiget Lane Walaut Creek, CA 94598 (530y 988-9600 FAX {510) 938.9673

v Analytica]_ 819 Seriker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramenro, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX {916} 921-0100

Deita Environmental ConsLits Exxon. 7-3300, 10432356  Sampled. 03/11/97

Client Proi. ID:

= 3164 Gold Camp Drive, #200 Sampie Descript: $8-3-04' Received: 03/12/97
% Rancho Cordova, CA 95670 Matrix: SOLID Extracted: 03/18/97

Attention: Keani Almeida

Analysis Method: 8015Mod,/8020 Anaiyzed 03/19/87
Lab Number. 970370011 N 3/20/97

atch Number:
Instrument |0: GCHPO1

Total Purgeable Petroieum Hydrocarbons (TPPH) with BTEX
Anaiyte

Detection Limit Sample Resuits
mg/Kg mg/Kg

TPPH as Gas 1.0 N.D.
Benzene 0.0050 N.D,
Toluene , 0.0050 N.D.
Ethyi Benzene 0.0050 N.D.
Xylenes (Tatai) 0.0050 N.D.
Chromatogram Pattern:
Surrogates , : Coatrol Limits % % Recovery
Trifluorototluene 70 130 102
4-Bromofluorobenzensg &0 1443 92

Analytes reparted as N.D. wera not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL - ELAP #1210

Mike Greg't@/ry

Project Manager Page:

1



Se qU.Ola 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (415) 364-9600 FAX {415) 364-9213
404 N. Wiget Lane Walnue Creck, CA 34598 (510) 982-9600

. FAX (510) 982.9573
w Analy‘tlca]_ 819 Striker Avenug, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX (916} 921-0100

="Delta Environmental Consults Client Praj. AT Exxan, 7-3:399 19432356
# 3164 Goid Camp Drive, #200 Sample Descript: SB-3-21' Received: 03/12/97
£ Rancho Cordova, CA 95670 Matrix: SOLUID Extracted: 03/18/97

Analysis Method: 3015Mod /8020 Analyzed: 03/19/97
Lab Number 9703700 12 orted; 03/20/97

Sampled- 03/1 1/97

instrument 1D: GCHFO1

Total Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPPH) with BTEX

Anaiyte Detection Limit Sample Resuits
mg/Kg mg/Kg

TPPHasGas i ieeiieieciaaa. 1.0 i 6.4
Benzene e eiieiiaaa. 0.0050 i 0.15
Toluene 0.0050 N.D.
Ethyl Benzene 0.0050 N.D.
Xylenes (Total) 0.005¢  .......eeeeiiiaee... 0.029
Chromatogram Pattern: e ieeeeeereaaaaaa Gas
Surrogates Control Limits % % Recovery
Trifiuorctoluene 70 130 109
4-Bromofiucrobenzene 60 140 128

Analytes repartad as N.D. were not present abave the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL - ELAP #1210
L A

Mike Gregary

Project Manager Page:



& é SeqUOIa 530 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (415) 1649600 FAX (415) 364.9233
404 M. Wiget Lane Wainue Creek, CA 94598 (510) 928.3600 FAX {510) 988-9673

Analytical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916} 92:-9600 FAX {916} 921-0100

s p /

% 3164 Gold Camp Drive, #200 Sampie Descnpt 5B-3-26' Received: 03 j1 2/97
Z Rancho Cordava, CA 95670 Matrix: SOLID Extracted: 03/18/97
E Analysis Method: 8015Mod /8020 Analyzed: 03/18/97
5 Lab Numher : 9703700-13 R

QC Batch Number: ecomsefs‘rexm
Instrument (D: GCHP22

i.LiEﬁi [TE

Total Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPPH) with BTEX

Analyte Detaction Limit Sampie Results
mg/Kg : mg/Kg
TPPHasGas e 1.0 e 2.0
Benzene e 00050 L. 0.052
Toluene _ 0.0050 N.D.
EthylBenzene L. 0.0050 ...l 0.020
Xylenes (Total) - i iiieraeaieaaaaa. 0.0050 .. .iieeeeia 0.0090
Chromatogram Pattern: e e Gas
- Surrogates Control Lirnits % % Recovery
Trifluorotoluene 70 130 169 Q
4-Bromofluorobenzene 60 140 113

Anaiytes raported as M.D. were not presant above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL - ELAP #1210

Mike Grégosr”

Project Manager

Page:




680 Chesapeaka Drive
404 N, Wiget Lane
219 Scriker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834

Sequoia
¥ Analytical

. oy 5
lent Proj. [D: Exxon , 7-3399, 19432356
Sample Dascript: $B-3-31"
Matrx: SOLID
Anatysis Method: 8015Mod /8020

Lab Number 9703700 14

3164 Gold Camp Orive, #200
: Rancho Cordova, CA 95670

QC Baich Number: GC031 SQTBTEXEXA
Instrurment |D: GCHPO

Detection Limit

Analyte
mg/Kg
TPPH as Gas 1.0
Benzene s 00050  ..........
Toluene _ 0.0050
EthylBenzene . 0.00850  ..........
00080  ..........

Xylenes (Total)
Chromatogram Pattern:

Surrogates Cantrol Limits %
70 130

Trifluorotoluene
4-Bromofliorobenzene &0 140

Analytes reparted as N.C. were not present abave the stated Jimit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL - E£LAP #1210

Mike Gregory
Project Manager

Redwood City, CA 94063 (413) 364-9600
Walnut Creek, CA 94598 {510) 988-9600
{9t6) 921.95600

Total Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPPH) with BTEX

----------

..........

FAX (415} 364.9233
FAX {510) 938-9673
FAX {916} 911-0100

Sampted:
Received:
Extracted:
Anaiyzed: 03/19/97
Fle_p_prted 03/20/97

Sample Results
mg/Kg

..........

% Recovery
o8
108

Page:




SeqU01a 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 54063 {415} 364.9600 FAX (415) 364-9233

. 404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 {510) 988-9600 FAX (510) 982.9673
<75 Analytlcal B19 Seriker Avenuc, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (316) 921-9600  FAX (916} 921.0100

: Delta Environmental Consuits
3164 Gold Camp Drive, #200
£ Rancho Cardova, CA 95870

ttention: Keoni Almeida

Ba - GCO31897
Instrument |D: GCHP22

Total Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPPH) with BTEX

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Resuits
' mg/Kg mg/Kg
TPPH as Gas 1.0 N.D.
Benzene 0.0050 MN.D.
Taluene 0.0050 N.D.
Ethyl Benzene \ 0.0050 N.D.
Xylenes (Total) ' 0.0050 N.D.

Chromategram Pattern:

Surrogates Control Limits % % Recovery
Trifluorotoluene 70 130 126
4-Bromofiuorobenzene )

140 116

Analytes reparted as N.D. were not present abgve the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL - ELAP #1210

Mike Gregory
Project Manager

Page: 1§




Sequ01a 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood Ciry, CA 94063 (415) 364-9600 FAX (415} 364.9231
404 N, Wiget Lane Walnue Creek, CA 94598 (510) 988-%600 FAX (510} 988-9673

w Ana]_ytlca]_ 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 3 Sacramenco, CA 93834 (916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 9210100

1

elta Environmental Consuits Client Proj. ID:  Exxan, 7-3399, 19432356 Sampled: 03/11/97
£ 3164 Gold Camp Drive, #200 Sample Descript: SB-3-46' Recewved: 03/12/97 £
E Ranchg Cordova, CA 95670 Matrix; SOLID Extracted: 03/18/97 ~ &
B Anaiysis Methed: 8015Mad/8020 Analyzed: 03/19/97
Attenticn: Keoni Almeida Lab Number; 8703700-16 ~_ Repcrted: 03/20/97

tnstrument ID:; GCHPO1

Total Purgeabie Petroleumn Hydrocarbons (TPPH) with BTEX

Analyte Detection Limit Sampie Resuits
mg/Kg mg/Kg
TPPH as Gas 1.0 N.D.
Benzene (1.0050 N.D.
Toluene . 0.0050 N.D.
Ethyl Benzene 0.0050 N.D.
Xylenes (Total) ' : 0.0050 N.D.
Chromatogram Pattern:
Surrogates Control Limits % % HRecovery
Trifluorotoluene 70 130 25
4-Bromofluarobenzene 60 140 97

Analytes reparted as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL - ELAP #1210

-

P g
Mike Gregory
Project Manager Page:




SeqUOla 480 Chesapezke Drive Redwood Ciey, CA 94063 (413) 364-9600 FAX (415) 364-9233

404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510) 988-5600 FAX (510) 983-9673
w An aly tical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916} 921-9600  FAX (916) 921-0100

elta Environmental Cansults Cliertt Proj. D: T .Exxon 7-3399 19432356 Sampled 03/11 /97
3164 Gold Camp Drive, #200 Sample Descript: SB-4-04' Recewved: 03/12/97
Rancho Cordova, CA 95670 Matrix: SOLID

Extracted: 03/18/97
Analysis Method: 8015Mod /8020 Analyzed: 03/18/57
Lab Nurnber 970370017 He orted 03_/20 7
R mﬁﬂu.mwu__..__ E

HETRI R

2 Attention: Keoni Almeida

atc
Instrument [C: GCH Pez

Total Purgeable Petroieum Hydrocarbons (TPPH) with BTEX

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Resuits
mg/Kg mg/Kg

TPPHas Gas e 1.0 i iiieiaa 1.2
Benzene 0.0050Q -N.D.
Teluene 0.0050 N.D.
Ethyi Benzene  eeeeeeiraaenaa 0.0080 L. 0.014
Xylenes (Total) i iiieemereieaaeaaa. 0.00580  .......iiieieee... 0.012
Chromatogram Patlern: e i Gas
Surrogates Control Limits % % Recovery
Trifluorotoluene 70 130 120
4-Bromofluorchenzene 60 140 114

Analytes reported as N.C. were not present abgve the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL - EiapP #1210

-
Mike Gregory
Proiect Manager Page: 17




Se qu01a 630 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94061  (413) 364.9600 FAX (415) 364-9233
404 N, Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (51Q) 988-3600 EAX (510) 983.9673

w Analytlcal 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (316) 921.9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

e ronmental Conslts e R i iy ey
164.Gold Camp Drive, #200 Sample Descript: SB4-16' Received: 03/12/97

ancho Cordava, CA 95670 Matrix: SOLID Extracted: 03/18/97

_ . Anaiysis Methcd: 8015Mod /8020 Analyzed: 03/18/97
= Attention: Keoni Almeida Lab Number: 9703700 18 Reparted: 03/20/97

QC Batch Number: GC031897BTEXEXA
instrurment (T GCHPO1

Totai Purgeatie Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPPH) with BTEX

Analyte Detection Limit Sampie Results
mg/%g mg/Kg
TPPHas Gas i 20 e
Benzene o eeeieeaaaaan 0.010 e 0.27
Toluene ) 0.010 N. D
EthyiBenzene e, 0.010 i 1.2
Xylenes (Total} i eeaeieaaaaaaas 0010 e 0.22
Chromatogram Pattern: e e . (as
Surrogates Control Limits % % Recavery
Trifluorotoiuene 70 130 86
4-Bromofluorobenzene 80 140 77

Analytes reported as N.0. wera not present abave the stated limit of datection.

SEQUOCIA ANALYTICAL - ELAP #1210

Mi
Project Manager

Page: 18




S e qU. Oia 680 Chesapeake Drive

404 N. Wiget Lane

w An alytical 319 Striker Avenue, Suite 8

Redwood City, CA 94063
Walnut Creek, CA 94598
Sacramento, CA 95834

Cllent Pr0| ID Exxon 7-3399, 19432356
% 3164 Gold Camp Drive, #200 Sample Descript: SB4-21"

z Rancho Cardova, CA 95670 Matrbe: SCLID

Analysis Method: 8015Mod /8020

Lab Number 9?03?00 -19

QC Bateh Number: GCO:31897BTEXEXA
Instrument 1D: GCHPO

(415) 364-9600 FAX (415} 364.9233
(519) 988-9600 FAX (510) 988.9673
£916) 921-9600 FAX (916} 921-0100

Received: 03/12/97
Extracted: 03/18/97
Anaiyzed: 03/19/97

Total Purgeabie Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPPH) with BTEX

Analyte

TPPH as Gas

Benzene

Toluene

Ethyl Benzene

Xylenes (Total) :
Chromatogram Pattern:

.................

-----------------

.................

Surrogates
Triffuorotoluana
4-Bromofiucrobenzena

Analytes reparted as N.D. were not present above the statad limit of detection,

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL - ELAP #1210

Mike Gréﬁ:ry
Froject Manager

....................

Detection Limit
mg/Kg

. 2.0 .-

0.010 .-
2.010

0.070 .-
0.010

Control Limits 2%
70 130
80 140

Sample Resuits
mg/Kg

.................. 32
.................. - 0.21
N.D.
.................. 2.030
N.D.
.................. Gas

% Recovery
125
71

Page:




Sequ01a 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (415) 364-9600 EAX (415) 364-9133
404 M. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510} 988-9600 FAX {510) 988-5673

W Analytical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 {916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

; Sa RS s e I .
E Deita Environmental Consuits Client Proj. ID:  Exxan, 7-3399, 19432356 Sampled: 03/11 /97

£ 3164 Gold Camp Drive, #200 Sample Descript: $8-4-28' Received: 03/12/97
ancho Cordova, CA 95670 Matrix: SOLID Extracted: 03/18/97

Analysis Method: 8015Mod /8020 Analyzed: 03/18/97
Lab Number; 9703?00-20 ed: 03/20 /97

ttertion: Keoni Almeida

[nstrurment 10 GCHP22

Total Purgeabie Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPPH) with BTEX

Analyte Detection Limnit Sampie Resuits
mg/Kg mg/Kg
TPRHasGas = ierieea, 10 e iieeeiiieaa. 59
Benzene e 0.050 iiieeiiiieeiiiaa.. -0.27
Teluene e eiitet4seiemessaeen 0.050  Liiieiiiia.. 0.35
Ethyl Benzene e, 0.05¢  .......... AP 2.8
Xylenes (Total) ' T avereeiieenaaae. 0.050 .. 11
Chromatogram Pattern: e Gas
Surrogates Control Limits % % Recovery
Trifluorotoluene 70 130 147 Q
4-Bromoflucrobenzene =) 140 -Q

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL - ELAP #1210

——FS
Mlke’éregory
Project Manager Page:
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Sequoia

¥ Analytical

Deita Environmentai Caonsuits
% 3164 Gald Camp Crive, #200
4 Rancho Cordova, CA 95670

Attention: Keoni Almeida

680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 54063
404 N, Wiget Lane Wainugt Creek, CA 94598
819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834

Chent Proj. ID Exxon 7-3399 19432356
Sample Descript: $8-4-31

Matrix: SOLID

Anatysis Method: 8015Mad /8020

Lab Number 9703700-21__

(415} 364-9600
(510} 988-9500
(916} 921-9600

FAX {415) 364-9213
FAX (510) 988-9573
FAX (916} 921.0100

Sampled 03/11/97
Received: 03/12/97
Extracted: 03/18/97
Analyzed: 03/19/97
Fi orted 03420 97

Instrument |D: GCHP18

Totat Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarhons (TPPH) with BTEX

Analyte

TPPH as Gas

Benzene

Toluene

Ethyl Benzene

Xylenes (Total)
Chromatogram Pattern:

Surrogates
Triffuorotoluene
4-Bromofluorobenzane

Detection Limit

Analytes reported as M.D, were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL -

ELAP #1210

Mike Gregory
Project Manager

mg/Kg mg/Kg
.................... 5.0 29
.................... 0.025 9.031
.................... 0.025 1.6
.................... 0.025 1.4
.................... 0.025 4.5
........................................ Gas

Control Limits % % Recovery

70 130 127

80 140 115

Page:




SeqUOIa 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (415) 364-9600 FAX {415} 164-9233
404 M. Wiget Lane Walout Creek, CA 94558 (510) 988-9600 FAX (510} 988.9673

w Analytical 819 Striker Avenue, Suitc 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 92-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

] i Exxon 7-3399 19432356 :
£ 3164 Gald Camp Drive, #200 Sample Descnpt SB-4-45' Received: 03/12/97
% Rancho Cordova, CA 95670 Matrix: SOLID Extracted: 03/18/97

Analysis I\élethod BG15Mod /8020 Analyzed: 03/19/97

QC Batch Number: GCO31 4978TEXEXA
Instrument 1D: GCHPO1

Total Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPPH) with BTEX

Analyte Detection Limit Samgple Resuits
mg/Kg mg/Kg
TPPH as Gas 1.0 N.D.
Benzene 0.0050 N.O.
Toluens . 0.0050 N.D.
Ethyl Benzene 0.0050 N.D.
Xylenes (Total} : 0.0050 N.D.
Chromatogram Pattern:
Surrogates Controf Limits % % Recovery
Trifluorotoluene 70 130 95
4-Bromoflucrobenzene €0 140 101

Analytes reported as N.D. were nat present above the stated limit of datection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL - ELAP #1210

S
Mike Gragory
Project Manager Page:




Sequ01a £80 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (415) 364.9600  FAX (415) 364.9233
404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94558 {510) 988-3600 FAX (510) 988-2673

w Analy-tica]_ 319 Striker Avenue, Suite @ Sacramento, CA 95834 {916) 921-9600 FAX (916} 921-0100

et Pro b Eon. 7030, 1500nee

164 Gold Camp Drive, #200
ancho Cordova, CA 95670 Lab Proj. ID: 9703700

LABORATORY NARRATIVE

In order to properly interpret, this resport, it must be reproduced in its entirety. This
report contains a total cf Z pages including the laboratory narrative, sample
rnsult:s, quality control, and relatad documents as regquired {cover page, CQC, raw data,

c.).

TCHGRS: 4-BFB RECOVERY FOR SAMPLE #20 WAS DILUTED QUT.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

MikeGregory
Project Manager Page: 1




"~ (§) Sequoia
P Analytical

elta Environmental Gonsultants
23164 Gold Camp Drive, #200
- Rancha Cordova, CA 95670
Al

ion: Keoni Almerda

R s
Chent Project ID:

Matrix: Salid
Work Order # 9703700 ~ 01-20 Reported: ~ Mar 22, 199
R s A "_ S "‘j:w i ?&vﬁf’% PR -ar_@&*«ﬁ_ﬁf}*‘;‘

680 Chesapeake Drive Redwaod Ciry, CA 94063 {415) 2364-9600 FAX (415) 364-9233

404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 {510) 983-9600 FAX (510) 988.9673
B19 Striker Avenuc, Suite 8 Sacramenio, CA 95834 (918) 921.9600 FAX (916) 921-0100
SR e ,rrﬁﬁﬂiiﬁm s

Exxon, 9, 1943235

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

Analyte: Benzene Teiuene Ethyl Xylenes
Benzene
QC Batch#: GC0318978TEXEXA GCO31897BTEXEXA GCO31897ETEXEXA GCO31897BTEXEXA
Analy. Method: EPA 8020 EPA 8020 £PA 8020 EPA 8020
Prep. Method: EPA 5030 EPA 5030 EPA 5030 EPA 5030 -
Analyst: R Vincent R Vincent f. Vincent R. Vincent
MS/MSD #: 970350308 970360308 §70350308 970360308
Sample Cone.: M.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Prepared Date: 3/18/97 3/18/97 kfal:Fiorg 3/18/87
Analyzed Date: 3/18/97 3/18/87 3/18/97 3/18/57
instrument 1.D.#: GCHP? GCHP? GCHPT GCHPT
Conce. Spiked: 020 mg/Kg 0.20 mg/Kg 0.20 mg/Kg 0.60 mg/Kg
Result: 020 0.20 0.19 .58
MS % Recovery: 100 100 g5 93
Dup. Resuit: 0.19 0.18 0.18 0.53
MSD % Recov.: 85 90 80 88
APD: 51 1 54 55
RPD Limit: 0-25 0-25 025 0-25

LCS #: BLK0318378SB BLKO318978SB LK031897838 BLKD31897BSE
Prepared Date: 3/18/57 3/18/97 3/18/s7 3/18/97
Anaiyzed Date; 3/18/97 3/18/a7 318j97 3/18/97

Instrument 1.D.#: - GCHP? GCHPT GCHPT GCHP7
Conc. Spiked:  020mg/Kg 0.20 mg/Kg 0.20 mg/Kg 0.80 mg/Kg
LCS Resuit: 0.19 0.18 0.18 0.52
LCS % Recov.: 95 90 30 87
MS/MSD 80-140 80-140 £0-140 B0-140
LCS 70-130 70-130 70-130 70-130
Control Limits
Please Nota:

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

regory
Froject Manager

The LCS is a control sampte of kmown, interferent-free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,
preparation, and analytical methods empioyed for the samples. The matrix spike is an aliquot of sample
fortified with knawn quantities of specific compounds and subjected to the entire analytical procadurs. f
the recavery of analytes from the matrix spike daes nat fail within specified contral imits due to matsix
interference, the LCS recavery is to be used o validate the batch,

™ MS =Matrix Spike, MSD=MS BDuplicate, RPD=FRelative % Differencea F7A3700.0LT <1>

&



Sequoia

680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (415) 364-9600 FaX (415) 364-9133
, 404 M, Wiger Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510) 988-9600 FAX (510) 988.9673
W An aly"tlc al 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 321-0100

Client’ Proiect lD

Matrix: Solid

Work Order # -

» 9?037(_]0'

£ R SR
Exxon 7—3399 19432356

21 22

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

Analyte: Banzene Toluena Ettiyt Xylenes
Benzenae
QC Batch#: GCO31497BTEXEXA GCO31497BTEXEXA GCORM497BTEXEXA GCO31497BTEXEXA
Analy. Method: EPA 2020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020
Prep. Method: EPA 5030 EPA 5030 EPA 5030 EFA 5030 .
Analyst: A Parter A_ Porter A Porter A Porter
MS/MST #: 970348208 $70348208 §70348208 970348208
Sampie Cone.: N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Prepared Date: 3/14/97 3/14/97 3/14/97 3/14/97
Analyzad Date: 3/14/97 3/14/97 3/14/97 3/14/97
Instrument [.D.#: GCHF? GCHF? GCHPT GCHF7
Conc. Spiked:  0.20mg/kyg 0.20 mg/Kg 0.20 mg/Xg 0.60 mg/Kg
Result: 0.19 0.19 a.2c 0.58
MS % Recovery: 95 35 100 g7
Dup. Resuit: 0.20 0.20 020 0.60
MSD % Recov.: 100 100 100 100
RPD: 5.1 5.1 0.0 3.4
RPD Limit: 0-25 025 025 o-25

LCS #:

BLKO318378SA

BLKO318978SA LK031897BSA BLKO3189763A
Prepared Date: 3/18/97 3/18/97 3/18/97 3/18/97
Analyzed Date: 3/18/97 3/18/97 3/18/97 3/18/97

Instrument 1.D.#: GCHP22 GCHP22 GCHP22 GCHP22
Conc. Spiked:  020mg/Kg 0.20 mg/Kg 0.20 mg/Kg 0.60 mg/Kg
LCS Resuit: 0.20 a.19 0.19 0.54
LCS % Recov.: 100 85 95
MS/MS0 60140 60-140 60-140 60-140

1L.CS 70-130 70-120 70-130 70-130

Control Limits
Pleasa Note:

The LCS is a contral sample of known, interferent-free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,
preparation, and analytical methods employed for the samples. The mairix spike is an aliquot of sampie
fortified with known quantities of specific compaunds and subjected to the entire analytical procedure. if
the recavery of analytes from the matrix spike does not fall within specified control limits due to matrix
interference, the LCS recovery is to be used to validats the batch.

SEQUOQIA ANALYTICAL

** MS = Matrix Spike, MSD=MS Dupiicate, RPD =Relative % Ditferenca g703700.0LT <2>

CRY




Sequola Analylical
680 Chesapaaka Dr.

v Redwood City, CA 94063
{415) 364-8600 + FAX (415) 364-9233

EXXON COMPANY, U.S.A.

P.O. Box 2180, Houston, TX 77002-7426

CHAIN OF CUSTODY

Consultant's Name: DL\L o0 ron tan) \d ,a” k:‘ Ine

Address: 31064 Q.ld Cmvvx\} Dw\;us_

Sy ;\-g oo

Page

of >

Slte Location: \D\u-.smx\\:p._‘l

Profect #: {D0Y+1-83s

Consultant Project #:

“| Consultant Work Release #: \q<| 323 §{

Project Contact: \{epni Almerde.

Phone # ()00 35, 2085

Laboratory Work Release #:

EXXON RAS #: 7). - 2339

EXXON Contact: w, | ol Phone #:
Sampled by (print): \ Wit Loelta Sampler's Slgnature //W/pfﬁ;‘/f ) . o
Shipment Method: (1, ~. 0o\ Alr Bl #: g WA 7
;
TAT: Q24n Q4sbr O72nh T 96hr 5 Standard (10 day) ANALYSIS REQUIRED
ot | B | St | oot prov| &t | Somos JoTu™| G| 3 N
8020 8015 Outbound Seel; Yes  No
ARf- ¢ 93 | 1028 [ ag;! 'fs : X
SR~ L . loSo \ 1o |
-1~ 2\ oo \ ( '
Sp-\ - WS \ :
Sh-\-© 1210 | L
&2 - 0830 |
Shr2- 1P 0854 |
S5~~~ ¥ 5> , !
Sph-z-4l sty |55 %ot | e || X
RELINQUISHED BY / AFFILIATION Date Time ~ACCEPTED / AFFILIATION Date Additlanal Comments
ﬁﬂ.f/{ yA 3/2/ g7 /572 k/*/075 Unscts/Sesimy. %}_‘qﬁ
/4 Z(eyao(J é@[ﬁ?_ [T mg{ %ﬁ&z %@Lg__ 7
"/ i}z%/gom.u ce 132 Lo | 2t — cdebn

Pink - Client

Yeliow - Sequoia

White - Sequoia
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Sequola Analyiical
680 Chesapeake Dr.

v Radwood Clly, GA 94063
(415) 364-9600 » FAX {415) 364-9233

EXXON COMPANY, U.S.A.
P.O. Box 2180, Houston, TX 770027426
CHAIN OF CUSTODY

Page Z-of _3

| Consutan's Name: Dol Zoviraomedd Conaslboks (ne

Slte Location: Wyaciomm Yop

Address: 2\Lbq Gold Cuvaq Do Satke 700
Project #: DGCI"‘l" Ao Consultant Profest #: | -Consultant Work Release #: \qc|372,4 (o
Project Contact: \‘(ﬁoni Al yithon Phone #: (¢ ) b3g-Jdoas Laboratory Work Release #;
EXXON Contact: . L. (A, <Ly — Phone #: EXXON RAS #: 1~ 3399
Sampled by (print): \ \ |-, ﬁ v Sampler's Signature: 4Mﬁ9¢/& 0 T Py
Shipment Method: Alr BIIl #; ) (T
TAT: O24h O48hr Q72hr Q96 hr (X Standard (10 day) ANALYSIS REQUIRED
Sample Gallection | Gollestion | . Matrlx | #ot | Sequola's [TPH/Gas| TPH/ | TAPH Temperature:
Dasc[ip“on Date Time Soll/Water/Alr Prav Cont. Sampla # EB(-:-IE;I? g:f:e! ?5?0 Inbound Seal: ¥as No
aoza 8015 Outbound Seal: Yos No
SB-2 - 3//472] lore | Seel e | ! X
3-3- 4 A 13]0 A o
D-d-t 13 3a l I
5B-3-2¢ 142 !
2B-3 -3 1350 \
SR~ 45 '
Hd-41 - 4 | S0 + : \
|
SB-1- b [3u/7y | 15257 | S iee § R
RELINQUISHED BY / AFFILIATION Date Time /A?CEPTED /AFFILIATION Date | Time | Addtitional Camments
| 2
Jh [ Delfe 3/2/57 (570 [jpgrga 44 Fobo| 150
et /Scwz/omf s/ 2/ 97 | 16 paia_ ke S
%@/Af W%/Sﬂqm/‘? 3732 0% 0 ccte |55 g
f"h. ]f | AT~ 4a . | - e

Pink - Client

Yellow - Sequoia

White - Sequoia



Saquola Analylical
680 Chesapeaks Dr.

v Radwood Clty, CA 94063
{415) 364-9600 « FAX (415) 364-6233

EXXON COMPANY, U.S.A.

P.O. Box 2180, Houston, TX 77002-7426

CHAIN OF CUSTODY

Consultant's Name: Qd&l - ,3ImMA)uA§_Cmsa\\ruf§r=. hne
b —— e e e e e O

Page _2 of _3

e Aeo

Slte Locatlon; p\m“\-c».\

————

Praoject #: DQQH -2, -

Address: 29 G\ OQ\N\:{\ Andet, -

Consultant Project #:

-1 Cansultant Work Release #: 19432356 )

Project Contact: \(am-\'s Minaide . Phone #: Cc“[o\ LB - A0/S Laboratory Work Release #:
EXXON Contact: o L (. <\, — Phone #: EXXON RAS #: "]-3399
Sampled by (print): w‘,};ﬁm .50'_,”,) Sampler's Slgnature.%/rﬁo!y\i -
Shipment Method: (1, » o Didk o Alr BII #: \ 7TL0 700
TAT: Q24nhe Q48 Q720 d g6 hr I Standard (10 day} ANALYSIS REQUIRED
Sample Collection { Cailection [ Matrix #of | Sequola's [TPH/Gas| TPH/ | TRPH Temperature:
Description Date Time | sokwaterialt | "> | Gont. Sample # EJIE 5’;’ 2:3:91 gélzdd fbound Seal:  Yes  No
8020 ' 8015 OQutbound Seal: Yes No
Sl - ez s | sl || K
i - 26 Y lisae !
S~ B v |is%e I
shet-e [Phffy 147 geiy ke | ! X
RELINQUISHED BY / AFFILIATION Date Time ACCEPTED / AFFILIATION Date | Time | Additionat Comments
TR, (e 3fefor | 150 | Il Uetr Lo ounia| o152
: /4 7 i
. [‘" o)A 3'//2/ G7 | (645 M@ﬁ/&@mg Fehr 6?5
#&ﬂgféﬁiﬂl{/ S};z gas | 72 - | (83 //_C,,- x| 292 ford

Pink - Client

Yellow - Seguoia

White - Sequoia



